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[E] INSTRUCTIONS

Thank you for purchasing this product.

To ensure your safety, please read this
instruction manual before use, and keep it
handy for future reference.

Name of parts

@ Lens hood
(2) Focus ring

(@) Retraction index

(5) Mount index

(3 Zoom ring (® Electrical contacts
Attaching the hood (Fig. [1])/

Storing the hood (Fig. [2])

To remove the hood, rotate it while pressing the
release.

Notes on Shooting

You cannot shoot when the lens is retracted.
Before you start shooting, turn the zoom ring
to extend the lens until the focal distance
indicator shows a value between 40 mm and
150 mm.

To retract the lens, turn the zoom ring until
the retraction index (@) is aligned with “-”
(Fig. [3]).

Edges of pictures may be cut off if more than
one filter is used or if a thick filter is used.
When using a flash, flash light may be blocked
by the lens body, lens hood, etc.

+ Do not touch electric contacts on cameras.

EN 7



Main Specifications
Mount : Micro Four Thirds mount
Focal distance :40 mm — 150 mm
(equivalent to 80 mm —
300 mm on a 35 mm camera)

Max. aperture :F4.0

Image angle :30°-8.2°

Lens configuration :9 groups, 15 lenses

Iris control :F4.0 to F22

Shooting range :0.7m (27.6 in.) to co
(infinite)

Focus adjustment : AF/MF switching

Dimensions 12 68.9 mm/2.7 in.
(maximum diameter) x
99.4 mm/3.9 in. (length)

Weight 13829 (13.50z.)
(excluding hood and cap)

Filter size 12 62 mm

Lens hood : Bayonet

* Specifications are subject to change without
any notice or obligation on the part of the
manufacturer.
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Maintenance

Blow dust off the lens with a commercially
available blower. For the lens, wipe gently with a
lens cleaning paper.

Precautions: Be Sure to Read the Following

A Warnings: Safety Precautions

Do not view the sun through the lens. It may
cause blindness or vision impairment.

Do not leave the lens without the cap. If solar
light is converged through the lens, a fire may
result.

Do not point the camera lens at the sun.
Sunlight will converge in the lens and focus
inside the camera, possibly causing a
malfunction or fire.

Micro Four Thirds and the Micro Four Thirds
logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of
OM Digital Solutions Corporation.



FCC Notice

This equipment has been tested and found to
comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or
television reception, which can be determined

by turning the equipment off and on, the user

is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of the following
measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the
equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

« Only the USB cable supplied by the
manufacturer should be used to connect the
camera to USB enabled personal computers.

FCC Caution
Changes or modifications not expressly
approved by the party responsible for

compliance could void the user’s authority to
operate the equipment.

EN 9



For customers in North America, Central America, South America and the Caribbean
Declaration of Conformity

Model Number : IM029

Trade Name : OM Digital Solutions Corporation

Responsible Party : OM Digital Solutions Americas, Inc.
Address : 306 South new street, Suite 110 Bethlehem, PA 18015, USA

Telephone Number : 1-800-622-6372

Tested To Comply With FCC Standards

FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

10 EN



For customers in Europe (excluding
England, Wales and Scotland)

This symbol [crossed-out wheeled
X bin WEEE Annex IV] indicates
separate collection of waste
mmmm ©lectrical and electronic equipment
in the EU countries.
Please do not throw the equipment
into the domestic refuse.
Please use the return and collection
systems available in your country
for the disposal of this product.

The manufacturer will not be held liable for
violations of local regulations arising from use
of this product outside the country or region of
purchase.

The software in this lens may include third party
software. Any third party software is subject

to the terms and conditions, imposed by the
owners or licensors of that software, under
which software is provided to you.

Those terms and other third party software
notices, if any, may be found in the software
notice PDF file stored at
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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[i3 MODE D’EMPLOI

Nous vous remercions pour I'achat de ce
produit. Avant toute utilisation, nous vous
recommandons de lire ce mode d’emploi pour
votre sécurité et de conserver ces instructions a
portée de main pour un usage ultérieur.

Nomenclature

(1) Pare-soleil (4) Repeére de rétraction

(2 Bague de mise au (&) Repeére de montage
point (® Contacts électriques

(3 Bague de zoom

Fixation du pare-soleil (Fig. [1])/

Rangement du pare-soleil (Fig. [2])

Pour retirer le pare-soleil, tournez-le tout en

appuyant sur le bouton de déverrouillage.

12 FR

Remarques sur la prise de vue

« Vous ne pouvez pas prendre de photo lorsque
I'objectif est rétracté. Avant de commencer la
prise de vue, tournez la bague de zoom pour
étendre I'objectif jusqu’a ce que l'indicateur de
distance focale affiche une valeur comprise
entre 40 mm et 150 mm.

Pour rétracter I'objectif, tournez la bague de
zoom jusqu'a ce que le repére de rétraction
(@) soit aligné avec le « = » (Fig. [3]).

Les bords des images risquent d’étre coupés
si plusieurs filtres sont utilisés ensemble ou si
vous utilisez un filtre épais.

Lors de I'utilisation du flash, la lumiére du
flash peut étre stoppée par I'objectif, le pare-
soleil, etc.

Ne touchez pas les contacts électriques des
appareils photo.



Caractéristiques principales

Monture :monture Micro Four Thirds

Longueur focale  :40 mm a 150 mm
(équivalent a 80 mm a
300 mm sur un appareil
photo 35 mm)

Ouverture maximale : F4,0

Angle de vue 130°a8,2°

Configuration de

I'objectif 19 groupes, 15 lentilles

Commande de

diaphragme :F4,0a F22

Plage de prise de vue : 0,7 m & oo (infini)

Réglage de la

mise au point : Commutation AF/MF

Dimensions 12 68,9 mm (diamétre maximal)
x 99,4 mm (longueur)

Poids 1382 g (pare-soleil et
bouchon exclus)

Taille du filtre 12 62 mm

Pare-soleil : Baionnette

* Caractéristiques modifiables sans préavis ni
obligations de la part du fabricant.

Entretien

Soufflez la poussiére hors de 'objectif a I'aide
d’une soufflette disponible dans le commerce.
Pour I'objectif, essuyez délicatement avec du
papier nettoyant pour objectif.

Précautions : lire attentivement

A Avertissements : précautions de sécurité
« Ne pas regarder le soleil a travers I'objectif.
Cela pourrait causer des troubles ou la perte
de la vue.

Ne pas laisser I'objectif sans le bouchon. La

concentration des rayons du soleil a travers

I'objectif peut causer un incendie.

« Ne pas pointer I'objectif monté sur I'appareil
vers le soleil. Une telle action concentrerait
les rayons du soleil dans I'appareil, ce qui
engendrerait un mauvais fonctionnement ou
un incendie.

Micro Four Thirds et le logo Micro Four Thirds
sont des marques commerciales ou déposées
de OM Digital Solutions Corporation.

FR 13



Pour les utilisateurs en Amérique du
Nord, Amérique Centrale, Amérique du
Sud et aux Caraibes

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(B)

Pour les utilisateurs en Europe

Le symbole [poubelle sur roue barrée
d’une croix WEEE annexe V] indique
une collecte séparée des déchets
mmmm d’équipements électriques et
électroniques dans les pays de 'UE.
Veuillez ne pas jeter I'équipement
dans les ordures domestiques.
A utiliser pour la mise au rebut de
ces types d’équipements
conformément aux systémes de
traitement et de collecte disponibles
dans votre pays.

14 FR

Le fabricant ne sera pas tenu responsable des
violations des réglementations locales résultant
de I'utilisation de ce produit en dehors du pays
ou de la région d’achat.

Le logiciel compris dans cet objectif peut inclure
un logiciel tiers. Tout logiciel tiers est soumis
aux conditions d’utilisation, imposées par les
propriétaires ou concédants de licence de ce
logiciel, en vertu desquelles le logiciel vous est
fourni.

Ces conditions et autres avis de logiciels tiers,
le cas échéant, se trouvent dans le fichier PDF
d’avis de logiciels stocké sur
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



[& INSTRUCCIONES

Muchas gracias por comprar este producto.
Antes de usarlo, lea este manual de
instrucciones para proteger su seguridad, y
guardelo en un lugar practico para usarlo como
referencia futura.

Nombre de las piezas

(1 Parasol del objetivo (@) indice de retraccion
(@ Anillo de enfoque (5 indice de montura
(® Anillo del zoom (® Contactos eléctricos

Instalacién del parasol (Fig. [1])/
Almacenamiento del parasol (Fig. [2])

Para quitar el parasol, girelo mientras pulsa el
botdn de liberacion.

Notas sobre la toma fotografica

No puede disparar cuando el objetivo esta
retraido. Antes de comenzar a disparar, gire
el anillo del zoom para extender el objetivo
hasta que el indicador de distancia focal
muestre un valor entre 40 mm y 150 mm.
Para retraer el objetivo, gire el anillo del zoom
hasta que el indice de retraccion (@) esté
alineado con “=" (Fig. [3]).

Los bordes de las imagenes pueden cortarse
si se usa mas de un filtro o un filtro grueso.
Si se utiliza un flash, la luz del mismo puede
verse bloqueada por el cuerpo del objetivo,
por el parasol, etc.

No toque los contactos eléctricos de las
camaras.

ES 15



Especificaciones principales

Montura : Montura Micro Four Thirds

Distancia focal 140 mm - 150 mm
(equivalente a 80 mm —
300 mm en una camara de
35 mm)

Apertura max. :F4,0

Angulo de imagen :30° - 8,2°

Configuracion de

objetivo : 9 grupos, 15 objetivos

Control de diafragma: de F4,0 a F22

Distancia de toma :de 0,7 m a oo (infinito)

Ajuste de enfoque : Cambio AF/MF

Medidas : 2 68,9 mm (diametro méximo)
x 99,4 mm (longitud)

Peso 1382 g (excluyendo el
parasol y la tapa)

Tamafio del filtro  : @ 62 mm

Parasol del objetivo : Bayoneta

* Las especificaciones estan sujetas a cambios
sin previo aviso ni obligacién por parte del
fabricante.

16 ES

Mantenimiento

Quite el polvo del objetivo con un soplador
mecanico disponible comercialmente. Para
las lentes, limpie suavemente con un papel de
limpieza de lentes.

Precauciones: Asegurese de leer lo siguiente

A Advertencias: Precauciones de seguridad
No observe el sol a través del objetivo. Puede
causar ceguera o dafios en la vista.

No deje el objetivo sin la tapa. Si la luz solar
se concentra a través del objetivo, puede
producir un incendio.

Evite que el objetivo montado en la camara apunte
hacia el sol, ya que los rayos solares incidiran
directamente en la camara, lo que puede causar
su mal funcionamiento o producir un incendio.

Micro Four Thirds y el logotipo de Micro Four
Thirds son marcas comerciales o marcas
registradas de OM Digital Solutions Corporation.



Para los clientes de Europa

Este simbolo [un contenedor de
basura tachado con una X en el
Anexo IV de RAEE] indica que la
mmmm 'cCogida de basura de equipos
eléctricos y electronicos debera
tratarse por separado en los paises
de la Unién Europea.
No tire este equipo a la basura
domeéstica.
Para el desecho de este tipo de
equipos utilice los sistemas de
devolucion al vendedor y de
recogida que se encuentren
disponibles.

El fabricante no se hace responsable de los
posibles incumplimientos de las normativas
locales derivados del uso de este producto fuera
del pais o regién de compra.

Es posible que el software de este objetivo
incluya software de terceros. Cualquier
software de terceros esta sujeto a los términos
y condiciones impuestos por los duefios o
portadores de la licencia del software, bajo los
cuales se le suministra dicho software.

Esos términos y otros avisos de software
provenientes de terceros, si hay alguno, los
puede encontrar en el archivo PDF de avisos
de software en
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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3 BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Vielen Dank fiir den Kauf dieses Produkts. Um
einen sachgemafen und sicheren Gebrauch
zu gewahrleisten, empfehlen wir Ihnen, diese
Anleitung sorgfaltig zu lesen und zur spateren
Bezugnahme aufzubewahren.

Bezeichnung der Teile
® Gegenlichtblende
@ Scharfering 5 Ausrichtmarkierung
(3 Zoomring (® Elektrische Kontakte

Anbringen der Gegenlichtblende (Abb. [1])/
Aufbewahrung der Gegenlichtblende (Abb. [2])
Zum Abnehmen der Gegenlichtblende den
Arretierungsknopf gedriickt halten und die
Gegenlichtblende drehen.

(@) Riickzugsindex

18 DE

Hinweise zum Fotografieren

Sie konnen keine Aufnahmen machen, wenn
das Objektiv eingezogen ist. Drehen Sie vor
der Aufnahme den Zoomring, um das Objektiv
auszufahren, bis die Fokusabstandsanzeige
einen Wert zwischen 40 mm und 150 mm
anzeigt.

Um das Objektiv einzufahren, drehen Sie den
Zoomring, bis der Riickzugsindex (@) auf ,—*
ausgerichtet ist (Abb. [3]).

Beim Verwenden von mehr als einem Filter
kann es zu Randabschattungen kommen.
Beim Verwenden des eingebauten
Blitzgerates kann es zu Abschattungen durch
das Objektiv, oder der Gegenlichtblende
kommen.

Beriihren Sie nicht die elektrischen Kontakte
an den Kameras.



Technische Daten
Fassung : Micro Four Thirds Bajonett
Brennweite 140 mm - 150 mm
(entspricht einem 80 mm — 300 mm
Objektiv an einer 35 mm-Kamera)
Max. Blendenwert: F4,0

Bildwinkel :30°-8,2°
Optische
Konstruktion 19 Gruppen, 15 Linsen
Blendenskala :F4,0 bis F22
Entfernung 10,7 m bis oo (unendlich)
Scharfstellung : AF/MF-Umschaltung
Abmessungen : 2 68,9 mm (maximaler
Durchmesser) x
99,4 mm (Lange)
Gewicht : 382 g (ohne Gegenlichtblende
und Objektivdeckel)
FiltergroRRe 1262 mm

Gegenlichtblende : Bajonett

* Anderungen der technischen Daten ohne
Vorankiindigung des Herstellers jederzeit
vorbehalten.

Wartung

Blasen Sie den Staub von den Objektiven
herunter, indem Sie einen handelstiblichen
Blasebalg verwenden. Die Objektivlinsen reinigen
Sie vorsichtig mit Linsenreinigungspapier.

Sicherheitshinweise: Bitte unbedingt die
nachfolgenden Informationen lesen

A Achtung: Sicherheitshinweise

Das Objektiv nicht direkt auf die Sonne ausrichten.
Dies kann zur Erblindung oder Sehschéden fiihren.
Das Objektiv nur mit angebrachten Objektivdeckeln
aufbewahren. Falls Sonnenstrahlen durch das
Objektiv geblindelt werden, besteht Feuergefahr!
Niemals das an der Kamera montierte Objektiv
direkt auf die Sonne richten. Andernfalls kénnen
die einfallenden Sonnenstrahlen optisch stark
gebiindelt werden, so dass schwere Schaden
auftreten kénnen und/oder Feuergefahr besteht.

Micro Four Thirds und das Micro Four Thirds
Logo sind Warenzeichen bzw. eingetragene
Warenzeichen der OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.

DE 19



Fiir Europa

Dieses Symbol [durchgestrichene

Miilltonne nach WEEE Anhang V]

weist auf die getrennte Riicknahme
mmmm  ©lektrischer und elektronischer Geréte

in EU-Landern hin.

Bitte werfen Sie das Gerét nicht in

den Hausmdill.

Informieren Sie sich tiber das in Ihrem

Land gltige Rucknahmesystem und

nutzen dieses zur Entsorgung.

20 DE

Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir VerstéRe
gegen lokale Vorschriften, die sich aus der
Verwendung dieses Produkts auferhalb des
Landes oder der Region des Kaufs ergeben.

Die Software in diesem Objektiv enthalt
moglicherweise Software von Drittanbietern.
Jede Software von Drittanbietern beinhaltet
Nutzungsbedingungen, die von den Besitzern
oder Lizenznehmern dieser Software gestellt
werden, und unter denen die Software lhnen zur
Verfligung gestellt wird.

Diese Bedingungen und andere Hinweise zu
Software von Drittanbietern finden Sie in der
Hinweise-PDF-Datei der Software, zu finden
unter
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



€ MHCTPYKLUN

Bnarogapum Bu 3a 3akynyBaHeTo Ha TO31
npogaykT. 3a Aa noacurypute 6esonacHocTTa
cu, npeau ynotpeba npoyeTteTe HacTosLaTa
VIHCTPYKLMS 33 eKcrroaTalus v s 3anasete 3a
6baeLum cnpasku.

HaumeHOBaHUA Ha yacTUTe
(1) CeHHuk Ha oBekTuBa (@) MHaekc Ha

(2 MpueHa 3a npubupaHe
chokycupaHe () MoHTaxeH Mapkep

(3 MpbeTeH 3a (® Enektpuueckn
yBenuueHre Knemm

MpukpensiHe Ha ceHHUKa (dur.
CbxpaHsiBaHe Ha CeHHUKa (cowur.
3a fja MaxHeTe CeHHUKa, ro 3aBbpTeTe, JoKaTo
ObpXuTe HaTucHaT ByToHa 3a ocBoGOXaaBaHe.

3abGenexku Npu CHUMaHe

* He moxeTe fa cHumare, korato 06eKTUBLT €
npu6bpaH. Mpeawn Aa 3anoyHeTe Aa cHAMATe,
3aBbpTETE NPbLCTEHA 3a yBenmyaBaHe Ha
o6ekTuBa, 3a Aa yabImk1Te 06ekTUBa, AoKaTo
MHankaTopbT Ha ckanata 3a hoKyCHOTO
pas3CTosiHME MokKaxe CTOMHOCT Mexay 40 Mm
1 150 mm.

3a aa npubepeTe 06ekTMBa, 3aBbpTETE
npbCTeHa 3a yBenuyasaHe Ha 06eKkTuBa,
[10KaTo MHAEKCHLT Ha npubupaHe () ce
u3pasHu ¢ ,—* (cpur. [3]).

Kpawiiata Ha CHUMKUTE MOXe [a ce
NoBpeasT, ako Ce U3Mon3BaT Nnoseye oT eavH
OUATLP UNK PUNTBP C NITLTEH MPBCTEH.
Mpwu n3nonasaHe Ha cBeTKaBMLa CBETNMHATA
Moxe Aa 6bae 3aceHuyeHa oT 0bekTuBa,
CEeHHUKa U np.

He pgokocBaiite enekTpuyeckuTe Knemm Ha
Kamepara.

BG 21



OCHOBHM TEXHUYECKMN AaHHU

BaiioHeTeH npbcTeH : baitoHeT Micro Four Thirds

dokycHo pascTosiHue : 40 mm — 150 mm
(ekBuBaneHTHo Ha 80 mm —
300 mm npw cdhoToanapart ¢

35 mm cpunm)
Makc. guacparma  : F4.0
brbn Ha
n3o06paxeHneTo 130°-8,2°
KoHdburypaums Ha
obekTvBa 19 rpynu, 15 newm

KoHTpon Ha upuca :F4.0 po F22

O6xBat Ha cHumaHe : 0,7 m go oo (6eskpaitHoCcT)

HacTpolika Ha dokyca : MpeBkntoyBaHe Mexay
aBTOMATUYEH W PbYEH PeXUM

Pasmepu 12 68,9 mm
(MakcumaneH anameTbp)
x 99,4 mm (AbIKUHA)
Terno :382 g (6e3 ceHHVK 1

Kanavka)
Pa3smep Ha unTtbpa: e 62 mm
CeHHuk Ha obekTuBa : balioHeT
* TexHnyecknTe AaHHW noanexart Ha npoMaHa
6e3 npeguseecTne unun 3sagbiikeHue ot
CTpaHa Ha npou3BoguTens.

22 BG

Moaaptbxkka

MpemaxHeTe npaxa oT o6ekT1Ba ¢ nomMoLuTa
Ha npeanaraHa Ha nasapa rymeHa kpyLua.
M3bbpluete 0bekTMBa BHUMATENHO C XapTus 3a
noyncTBaHe Ha o6eKTUBY.

MpepnasHun mepku: 3agbmKUTENHO
npoueTeTe cnegHoTo

A Mpeaynpexaenus: Mepku 3a 6esonacHocT
He rnepaiTte kbM CbHLETO Npe3 06ekTuBa.
ToBa MOXe [ja MPUYMHM CrenoTa unu
yBpexaaHe Ha 3peHUeTo.

He ocraesiite obekTnBa 6e3 kanavkara.
PokycHpaHeTo Ha CribHYEBa CBETNMHA Npe3
o6ekT1Ba Moxe Aa NpUYUHU noxap.

He HacouBaiiTe obekTvBa Ha choToanapara
KbM CITbHLETO. CHOMbT CITbHYEBY MTbYM Mpe3
obekTuBa Lie ce dokycupa BbB hoToanapara
1 MOXe [ia NPUYMHA HeM3NpaBHOCT UK NoXap.

Micro Four Thirds n noroto Ha Micro Four
Thirds ca TbproBcku Mapku Unu perucTpupaHu
Tbproscku mapku Ha OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.



3a knueHTn B EBpona

To3u cmBon [3a4epkHaTa kocba 3a
6oknyk criopep [Iupektveara 3a
OTMafbYHOTO ENEKTPUYECKO U
enekTpoHHo obopyasaHe WEEE,
npunoxexve V] ykassa pasgenHoto
cbbupaHe Ha OTNaAbYHO ENEKTPUYECKO U
€NeKTPOHHO 0GOopyABaHe B CTpaHuTe oT
EC.

He n3xBbpnsiiTe ypeaa 3aegHo ¢
61TOBMTE OTMabLIN.3a UBXBBPIISIHETO Ha
TO3Y MPOAYKT M3Mor3BaliTe cucTeMara 3a
BpblLiaHe 1 cbOMpaHe Ha oTnagbLy,
[elicTBallia BbB BallaTa CTpaHa.

I'Ipomaao,qmenm He noema OTroBOPHOCT
3a HapYyLLEHUS Ha MECTHUTE pasnopenbu,
npou3Th4aLLK OT U3MON3BaAHETO Ha NpoaykTa
W3BbH ObpXXaBaTa Uiin permoHa Ha rnokynka.

CopTyepsbT B TO31 06EKTUB MOXE [a BKIOYBa
codhTyep, coBCTBEHOCT Ha TpeTa CTpaHa.
Bcekwu codTyep, cobeTBEHOCT Ha TpeTa
cTpaHa, e npeMeT Ha YCNoBUATa, HaNoXeHN
oT cOBCTBEHNLMTE NN NULEH30AaTeNnTe Ha
TO3U copTyep, 1 NPU KOUTO COPTYEPBT BM Ce
npepocTassi.

Tean ycnoBws, KakTo v Apyru 3abenexku

N0 OTHOLLUEHME Ha NpUTeXaBaHWs OT TPpeTn
CTpaHu codTyep, ako MMa TakvBa, MoraT Aia
6baat HamepeHu B PDF dpaiina 3a codyepa,
HanuyeH Ha
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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NAVOD K POUZITI

Dékujeme vam za pofizeni tohoto vyrobku. Pro

vasi bezpecnost si, prosim, pfed jeho pouzitim

pozorné prectéte tento navod a poté jej uloZte

pro budouci nahlédnuti.

Nazvy éasti

(@ Slunegni clona

(2) Zaostfovaci krouzek

(® Krouzek
transfokatoru

(@) Znacka pro zasunuti
objektivu

(5) Znagka pro
nasazovani objektivu

(® Elektrické kontakty

Nasazeni sluneéni clony (obr. [1])/

Uskladnéni sluneéni clony (obr. [2])

Abyste odstranili kryt, otacejte jim a zaroven

pridrzujte stisknuté tlacitko uvolnéni.
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Poznamky ke snimani

Kdyz je objektiv zasunuty, nelze fotografovat.
Pred zahajenim fotografovani objektiv
vysouvejte otaéenim zoomového krouzku
tak dlouho, dokud se na ukazateli ohniskové
vzdalenosti neukaze hodnota v rozmezi

40 mm az 150 mm.

Pro zasunuti objektivu otacejte zoomovym
krouZkem, dokud se znacka pro zasunuti
objektivu (4)) nezarovna se znatkou ,—*
(obr. [3]).

P¥i pouziti silného filtru nebo kombinace vice
filtrd mohou byt ofiznuty okraje (rohy) snimku.
P¥i pouziti blesku mlze byt jeho svétlo
zastinéno objektivem, slunecni clonou atd.
Elektrickych kontakti na fotoaparatech se
nedotykejte.



Hlavni parametry

Bajonet : Bajonet Micro Four Thirds

Ohniskova

vzdalenost :40 mm — 150 mm
(Ekvivalentni 80 mm — 300 mm
na fotoaparatu 35 mm)

Svételnost :F4,0

Uhel zabéru ~ :30°-8,2°

Konfigurace

objektivu : 9 skupin, 15 ¢ocek

Rozsah clony
Vzdalenost pfi

:F4,0 az F22

fotografovani  :0,7 m az oo (nekonec¢no)

Ostreni : Prepinani AF/MF

Rozméry 12 68,9 mm (maximalni primér)
x 99,4 mm (délka)

Hmotnost : 382 g (bez slunecni clony
a krytky)

Velikost filtru 2 62 mm

Slune¢ni clona :Bajonet

* Zména technickych specifikaci bez
predchoziho upozornéni vyhrazena.

Udrzba

Otrete prach z objektivu pomoci k tomuto Gcelu
uréeného v obchodech dostupného hadfiku.
Objektiv jemné otfete ubrouskem na ¢isténi
objektivu.

Vystrahy: Prectéte si nasledujici

A Varovani: Bezpecnostni opatieni
Nedivejte se objektivem do slunce. Mohlo by
dojit k oslepnuti nebo poskozeni zraku.
Nenechavejte objektiv bez krytky. Pokud se v
objektivu shiha slunecni svétlo, mize dojit k pozaru.
Nemifte objektivem fotoaparatu pfimo na
slunce. Slune¢ni paprsky se v objektivu
soustfedi a mohou fotoaparat poskodit nebo
zpusobit pozar.

Micro Four Thirds a logo Micro Four Thirds jsou
ochranné znamky nebo registrované ochranné
znamky spole¢nosti OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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Pro zakazniky v Evropé

Tento symbol [preskrtnuty kontejner
s kolecky podle WEEE pfiloha 1V]
znamena povinnost tfidéni

|

Nevyhazujte prosim zafizeni do
béZného komunalniho odpadu.
Pri likvidaci vyslouzilého zafizeni
vyuzijte systém sbéru tfidéného
odpadu, ktery je zavedeny ve vasi
zemi.

elektrotechnického odpadu v zemich EU.
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Vyrobce nepfijima zadnou zodpovédnost za
poruseni mistnich pfedpist, k némuz doslo
pouzivanim tohoto vyrobku mimo zemi nebo
oblast, kde byl zakoupen.

Software v tomto objektivu muze obsahovat
software tfetich stran. Veskery software tfetich
stran podléha podminkam stanovenym majiteli
nebo poskytovateli licence na tento software

a s témito podminkami je vam software
poskytovan.

Tyto podminky a dal$i pfipadna upozornéni

k softwaru tretich stran mizete nalézt v souboru
PDF s upozornénimi k softwaru, ktery se
nachézi na adrese
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



[} BETJENINGSVEJLEDNING
Tak, fordi du kebte dette produkt.

For at garantere din sikkerhed skal du leese
betjeningsvejledningen inden brug og serge for
at have den parat til senere brug.

Delenes betegnelser

() Modlysbleende @ Tilbagetraeknings-maerke
(2 Fokuseringsring (& Monteringsmeerke

(® Zoomring (6) Elektriske kontakter

Sadan sattes modlysblanden pa (fig. [1])/
opbevaring af modlysblanden (fig. [2])

For at fierne modlysbleenden skal du dreje den,
mens du trykker pa frigivelsesknappen.

Bemarkninger vedr. optagelse

Du kan ikke optage, nar objektivet er trukket
tilbage. Fer du pabegynder optagelse, skal du
dreje zoomringen for at forleenge objektivet,
indtil breendviddeindikatoren viser en veerdi pa
mellem 40 mm og 150 mm.

For at traekke objektivet tilbage skal du dreje
zoomringen, indtil tilbagetreekningsmaerket
(@) flugter med =" (fig. [3]).

Billedets kanter bliver skaret vaek, hvis der
bruges mere end et filter, eller hvis der bruges
et tykt filter.

Ved brug af flash, kan optik, modlysblaende
osv. skygge for lyset fra denne.

Ror ikke elektriske kontakter pa kameraer.
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Tekniske data

Bajonet :Micro Four Thirds-fatning
Breendvidde :40 mm — 150 mm
(svarende til 80 mm — 300 mm
med et 35 mm-kamera)
Lysstyrke :F4.0
Synsvinkel :30°-8,2°
Opbygning : 9 grupper, 15 linser
Bleendeomrade :F4.0 til F22
Arbejdsomrade :0,7 m til co (uendelig)
Fokusering : Skift mellem AF/MF

Mal 12 68,9 mm (maksimal
diameter) x 99,4 mm (leengde)

Veegt 1382 g (modlysbleende og
deeksel)

Filterstarrelse  :2 62 mm

Modlysbleende :Bajonet

* Producenten forbeholder sig retten til at 2endre
de tekniske data uden varsel.
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Vedligeholdelse

Blees stov af optikken med en puster, der kan
fas i almindelig handel. Ter optikken forsigtigt af
med en optikrenseserviet.

Forholdsregler: Husk at lese fglgende

A Advarsler: Sikkerhedsforskrifter

« Se ikke mod solen gennem optikken.

Man kan blive blind eller fa gdelagt synet.
Efterlad ikke optikken uden daekslet. Hvis der
treenger sollys gennem optikken, kan det fore
til brand.

Ret ikke optikken direkte mod solen. Sollyset
samles i optikken og fokuseres inde i kameraet,
hvilket kan fere til funktionsfejl eller brand.

Micro Four Thirds og Micro Four Thirds-logoet
er varemeerker eller registrerede varemaerker
tilherende OM Digital Solutions Corporation.



Til brugere i Europa

B

Dette symbol [en skraldespand med
et kryds over] betyder, at

elektrisk /elektronisk affald indsamles
separat.

Det ma derfor ikke bortskaffes med
dagrenovationen.

Man skal benytte det retur- og
indsamlingssystem, der findes i det
pageeldende land.

Producenten kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for
overtreedelser af lokale love og bestemmelser
som felge af brug af dette produkt i et andet
land eller omrade end der, hvor det blev kgbt.

Softwaren i dette objektiv kan inkludere
tredjepartssoftware. Alle tredjepartsprogrammer
er underlagt betingelserne og vilkarene, fremsat
af ejerne og licensgiverne af det program, under
hvilken programmet er leveret til dig.

Disse betingelser og andre
tredjepartsmeddelelser, hvis relevant, kan findes
i softwarens PDF-fil med meddelelser, der er
gemt pa
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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OAHlIEX

2ag euxapIoToUlE yia TNV ayopd autol Tou
TpoidvTog. Ma TNV ao@dAeid oag, diaBdoTe auTd
TO EYXEIPIOIO OBNYIWV TIPIV OTT TN XPrioN Kal
QUAGOOETE TO O€ TTPOOITO PEPOG Yia HEAAOVTIKA
xenon.

Ovoépara e§apTNUATWV

(@ Napacohély pakol (@) Aeiktng oOUTITUENG
(@ DaktONoG eoTiaong (B Aeiktng povToUpag
(® AakTONIOG Joup (® HAEKTPIKEG ETTAQEG
TomroBétnon Tou TrapacoAély (Xx. [1)/
ATroBikeuon Tou TTapacoAély (Zx. [2])

Mo va a@aipéoeTe TO TTAPACOAElY, TTEPIOTPEYTE
TO KABWG TIECETE TNV AOPAAEIa.
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ZNUEIWOEIG OXETIKG NE TN ARwn

* H Ajyn ewtoypagiag dev eival duvarr 61av o
@akdg eivar KAeIoTog. Mpiv EekivioeTe TN Afjyn,
yupioTe Tov dAKTUAIO {OUY YIO VO ETTEKTEIVETE
TOV QaKo €wg OTOU N €VOEIEN ECTIOKAG
amréoTaoNG EPPAVIoE! pia TP peTagy 40 mm
kai 150 mm.

MNa va kAgioeTe Tov Qako, yupioTe Tov SaKTUAIO
Joup £wg 6ToU 0 BEIKTNG TUPTITUENG (@)
£UBUYPAUMIOTEN PE TO «=» (ZX. [3]).

Edv xpnoiyotroigite TEPIOCOSTEPA ATIO

£va QiATpa 1) éva TraxU QiATpo, eVOEXETAI

Va TIEPIKOTTOUV (OKIAOTOUV) Ol GKPEG TWV
PWTOYPAPIWV.

‘Otav XpnOIPOTIOIEITE PAAG, TO WG TOU PAAG
UTTOPEl VO EUTTOBIOTET ATTO TO CWHA TOU
@akoU, To TTapacoA£ly TOU @aKoU K.T.A.

Mnv ayyiCeTe TIG NAEKTPIKEG ETTAPEG OTIG
PWTOYPAPIKEG PNXAVEG.



BaoIKd TEXVIKG XOPAKTNPICTIKA

MovToupa : govtoUpa Micro Four Thirds

Eomiakr améotaon: 40 mm — 150 mm (avTioToIXel
oe @ak6 80 mm — 300 mm
pnxavrg 35 mm)

Méy. didpayua: F4.0

wvia eikévag  :30° —8,2°

Zroixeia @akoU : 9 opddeg, 15 pakoi

‘EAeyxog ip1dag : F4.0 éwg F22

AméoTaon Myng: 0,7 m éwg oo (aTreIpo)

PuBpion eotiaong: Aiakétrng AF/MF

AlaoTdoeig 12 68,9 mm (péyioTn dIGPETPOG)
x 99,4 mm (prikog)
Bdpog 1382 g (Xwpig TO TTApacoAély Kal

TO KAAUpHO)
MéyeBog @iATpou: @ 62 mm
MapaocoAély
Pakou : Mtrayiové
* Ta TEXVIKA XOPOKTNPIOTIKA UTTOKEIVTAI OE
aAAay£g xwpig TTponyoupevn €1doTToinon
1) UTTOXPEWON €K PEPOUG TOU KATAOKEUAODTH.

Zuvtipnon

DduonigTe TN oKOVN aTTO TOV QAKO UE évav
puanTipa Tou guTropiou. OoOV aPopPE TOV POKO,
OKOUTTIOTE TOV aTTaAd e XapTi kaBapiopol
PAKWV.

Mpoooxn: AlaBdoTe OTTWOBNTIOTE TA TTAPAKATW

A Mpocidotroioeig: MpoAnTTikd pérpa aopdAeiag
* Mnv koitd@te Tov AAI0 HEOW TOU QaKoU.
Evdéxetal va TpokAnBei TUpAwaon A BAGRN
NG 6paong.

Mnv a@rveTe TOV QaKd Xwpig T0 KAAUPHA.

Av 10 NNIaKS WG TUYKAiVEI HECW TOU QakoU,
£VOEXETAI va TTPOKANBET TTUpKayId.

Mn oTpé@eTe TOV PaKS TNG PNXAVAG GTOV HAIO.
To nAiaké gwg Ba uykAivel oTov Qako Kal Ba
£0TIQOTE HETQ OTN PNXOVH, HE ATTOTEAECHA VO
TIPOKANBEi SuaAeiToupyia i} PWTIA.

H ovopaaia Micro Four Thirds kai o Aoyotuto
Micro Four Thirds eival eumropikd orjpata A
Katoxupwpéva egtropika orjpata g OM Digital
Solutions Corporastion.
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Mo eAdreg oTnv Euptotn

To oUpBolo auTd [diaypappévog
kadog atoppippdTwy AHHE,
TrapdpTnua IV] utrodeikvuel 6T

fr— aTTaITEITaAl §EXWPIOTH) CUAOYA TwV
amoBAATWV NAEKTPIKOU Kal NAEKTPOVIKOU
€¢OTTAIOPOU OTIG XWpES TG E.E.
Mnv atroppiTrTeTe TOV £SOTTAIOHO
OTa OIKIOKG aTTOppIMpaTa.
Xpnaipotroieite Ta SlaBEoIpa cUGTAATA
€mMoTPOQG Kal GUMOYIAG TG XWPag 0ag
yIo TV aTrOppIYn TOU TTAPAVTOG TIPOIBVTOG.
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O kartaokeuaoTrg dev avaAapBaver kapia
€UBUVN yIa TUXOV TTAPARIGOEIG TWV ICXUOVTWY,
TOTTIKWVY KOVOVIOHWY TTOU O@EeiAovTal aTn Xprion
TOU OUYKEKPIPEVOU TTPOIOVTOG EKTOG TNG XWPAS
NG TIEPIOXNG AYOPAg.

To AoyIOUIKO O€ QUTOV TOV PaKO EVOEXETAI VO
TIEPIEXEI AOYIOHIKO TPITWY KATAOKEUAGTWV.
Tux6V AOYIOUIKS TPITWYV KATAOKEUAOTWV
UTTOKEITAI GTOUG OPOUG Kal TIG TIPOUTTOBEOEIG
TToU TMRAAAOVTAI ATTO TOUG KATOXOUG I TOUG
OIKAIOTTAPOXOUG TOU EKAOTOTE AOYIOUIKOU,
OUPPWVA HE TOUG OTTOIOUG GPOUG Kal
TIPOUTIOBETEIG TO AOYIOUIKO TTAPEXETAI OE ETGG.
AuToi 01 6poI KaBWG Kal ETTITTAEOV ONUEILTEIG
OXETIKG JE AOYIOHIKO TPITWV KATAOKEUAOTWY,
£QOOTOV UTTAPXOUV, dIaTiBEVTal OTO apyEio
onueIoewv AoyiopikoU PDF, trou eival
armobnkeupévo oTn dielBuvan
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



JUHISED

Téaname, et ostsite selle toote. Enne
objektiivi kasutamist lugege palun kaesolev
kasutusjuhend hoolikalt 1abi ja hoidke see
kaeparast ka edaspidiseks kasutamiseks.

Osade nimetused

(™ Objektiivi varjuk

(2 Fokuseerimisréngas
(3 Suumimisrongas

(@) Sissetombamistahis

(®) Objektiivi
joondamistahis
(®) Elektrikontaktid

Varjuki paigaldamine (jn [1]) /

Varjuki hoiustamine (jn [2])

Katte eemaldamiseks podrake seda, vajutades
samal ajal vabastusnuppu.

Markused pildistamise kohta

Sisse tommatud objektiivi korral ei saa
pildistada. Enne pildistamise alustamist
pooérake suumirdngast objektiivi
valjatoomiseks kuni fookuskauguse naidik
naitab vaartust vahemikus 40 mm kuni

150 mm.

Objektiivi sisse tdmbamiseks podrake
suumirdngast kuni sissetémbamistahis (@) on
kohakuti ,—" ga (jn [3]).

Kui kasutate rohkem kui thte filtrit voi paksu
filtrit, siis voidakse pildi servad &ra I6igata.
Valgu kasutamisel vdib objektiiv,
paikesevarjuk vms valgu valguse blokeerida.
Arge puudutage kaamera elektrikontakte.
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Peamised tehnilised andmed
Kinnitus :Micro Four Thirds kinnitus
Fookuskaugus 140 mm — 150 mm
(ekvivalentne 80 mm —
300 mm-ga 35 mm kaameral)
Maksimaalne ava :F4,0

Pildinurk :30°-8,2°
Objektiivi laatsede
rihmitus : 15 laatse 9 grupis

Diafragma vahemik: F4,0 kuni F22
Pildistamiskaugus :0,7 m kuni co
(Ipmatuseni)

Teravustamine : AF/MF valik

M&dtmed 12 68,9 mm (maksimaalne
1abim&at) x 99,4 mm
(pikkus)

Kaal 1382 g (va varjuk ja kate)

Filtri suurus 1262 mm

Objektiivi varjuk  : bajonett

* Tehnilised andmed véivad muutuda iima
tootjapoolse etteteatamiseta ja tootjapoolsete
kohustusteta.
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Hooldamine

Eemaldage tolm objektiivilt poodides
saadaoleva puhuriga. Piihkige objektiivi 6rnalt
puhastuspaberiga.

Ettevaatusabinéud. Lugege tahelepanelikult.

A Hoiatused. Ettevaatusabindud

Arge vaadake I&bi objektiivi paikest. See véib
pdhjustada pimedaksjaamist voi nagemise
halvenemist.

Arge hoidke objektiivi ilma katteta.

Kui paikesevalgus koondub objektiivis, voib
see pohjustada tulekahju.

Arge suunake kaamera objektiivi paikese
poole. Péaikesekiired koonduvad kaamera
sisemuses objektiivis ja fookuses,
pohjustades rikke voi tulekahju.

Micro Four Thirds ja Micro Four Thirds logo on
OM Digital Solutions Corporationi kaubamargid
vdi registreeritud kaubamargid.



Euroopa klientidele

See stimbol [maha témmatud
Ei ratastega prugikast WEEE IV lisa]
tahistab elektriliste ja elektrooniliste
mmmm Seadmete eraldi kogumist ELi riikides.
Arge visake seda seadet olmeprahi
hulka.
Tootest vabanemiseks kasutage teie
riigis kehtivaid tagastus- ja
jaatmekogumissiisteeme.

Tootja ei vastuta kohalike seaduste rikkumise
eest toote kasutamisel véljaspool muiigiriiki voi
-piirkonda.

Selle objektiivi tarkvara voib sisaldada kolmanda
osapoole tarkvara. Mistahes kolmanda osapoole
tarkvara puhul rakenduvad selle tarkvara
omanike voi litsentsiandjate kehtestatud
tingimused, mille jargi teile tarkvara ka
pakutakse.

Need tingimused ja kolmanda osapoole
tarkvarateated, kui need on olemas, leiate
tarkvarateadete PDF-failist, mis on aadressil
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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KAYTTOOHJEET

Kiitos, etta ostit tdman tuotteen.
Turvallisuutesi varmistamiseksi lue ndma
kayttdohjeet ennen kayttoa ja sailyta
kayttdohjeita helposti saatavilla.

Osien nimet

(@ Vastavalosuoja
@ Tarkennusrengas
(® Zoomausrengas

(@ Sisaanvetomerkki
(8 Kiinnitysmerkki

(® sahkaliittimet
Vastavalosuojan kiinnitys (Kuva [1])/
Vastavalosuojan siilytys (Kuva [2])

Irrota vastavalosuoja kiertamalla sita samalla,
kun painat vapautinta.
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Ota huomioon kuvatessasi

Kuvia ei voida ottaa objektiivin ollessa
vedettyna sisdan. Ennen kuvaamisen
aloittamista pidenna objektiivia kiertamalla
zoomausrengasta, kunnes polttovalin
ilmaisimen arvo on 40-150 mm.

Veda objektiivia sisdan kiertamalla
zoomausrengasta, kunnes sisaanvetomerkki
(@) on viivamerkin (”=") kohdalla (Kuva [3]).
Kuvan kulmat voivat leikkautua pois, mikali
kaytetdan enemman kuin yhta suodatinta tai
paksua suodatinta.

Huomioi salamaa kayttaessasi, ettei esim.
pidempi objektiivi tai sen vastavalosuoja tule
salaman eteen.

Ala koske kameroiden sahkéliittimiin.




Tuotetiedot
Kiinnitys :Micro Four Thirds -kiinnitys
Polttovali 240 mm — 150 mm

(vastaa 80 mm — 300 mm:n
objektiivia 35 mm:n kamerassa)
Maksimiaukko ~ :F4.0
Kuvakulma :30°-8,2°
Objektiivin rakenne : 9 ryhmaa, 15 elementtia
Himmentimen s&éto : F4.0 — F22
Kuvausetaisyys :0,7 m — oo (aaretdn)
Tarkennuksen s&ato : AF/MF vaihto

Mitat 12 68,9 mm (maksimilapimitta)
x 99,4 mm (pituus)
Paino 1382 g (ilman vastavalosuojaa

ja suojusta)
Suodattimen koko: 2 62 mm
Vastavalosuoja :bajonetti
* Teknisia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman
ennakkoilmoitusta tai sitoumusta valmistajan
taholta.

Hoito

Puhalla pély pois objektiivista yleisesti
myytavalla puhaltimella. Pyyhi objektiivi varoen
linssipyyhkeella.

Varotoimet: lue seuraavat kohdat

A Varoitukset: turvallisuusohjeet

Ala katso objektiivin l4pi aurinkoon.

Se voi aiheuttaa sokeutumisen tai naén
huononemisen.

Al3 jata objektiivia ilman suojusta.

Mikali auringonvalo keskittyy objektiivin lapi,
se saattaa aiheuttaa tulipalon.

Al osoita kameran objektiivia suoraan kohti
aurinkoa. Auringonvalo keskittyy objektiivissa
ja tarkentuu kameran sisaan, mika voi
aiheuttaa toimintahairion tai palovaurion.

Micro Four Thirds ja Micro Four Thirds -logo
ovat OM Digital Solutions Corporation -yhtion
tavaramerkkeja tai rekisterdityja tavaramerkkeja.
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Asiakkaille Euroopassa

Téama symboli (WEEE-direktiivin
X liitteen IV mukainen roskakorisymboli)
tarkoittaa sahko- ja elektroniikkaromun
mmmm  crilliskerdystd EU-maissa.
Al4 heitd téta laitetta tavallisen
talousjatteen joukkoon.
Kayta tuotetta havittaessasi hyvaksesi
maassasi kdytdssa olevia palautus- ja
keréysjarjestelmia.
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Valmistaja ei vastaa paikallis raysten
noudattamatta jattamisesta, mikali tuotetta
kaytetaan ostomaan tai -alueen ulkopuolella.

Objektiivissa oleva ohjelmisto saattaa sisaltaa
kolmannen osapuolen ohjelmistoa. Kolmannen
osapuolen ohjelmistoa koskevat kyseisen
ohjelmiston omistajien tai lisenssinantajien
ehdot, joiden nojalla ohjelmisto toimitetaan.
Nama ehdot ja muut mahdolliset kolmannen
osapuolen ohjelmistoilmoitukset ovat saatavilla
ohjelmistoilmoitus-PDF-tiedostossa osoitteessa
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



[[@ UPUTE
Zahvaljujemo vam na kupnji ovog proizvoda.
Radi vase sigurnosti procitajte ovaj prirucnik s
uputama prije upotrebe i spremite ga za kasnije
konzultiranje.
Nazivi dijelova

@ Sjenilo objektiva
(2) Prsten fokusa
(® Prsten zooma

(@ Oznaka uvlagenja
(® Oznaka navoja
(® Elektrigni kontakti

Priévr&éivanje sjenila (sl. [1])/
Spremanije sjenila (sl. [2])

Kako biste skinuli sjenilo, rotirajte ga
istovremeno pritiScuci tipku za otpustanje.

Napomene o snimanju

+ Ne mozete snimati dok je objektiv uvucen.
Prije pocetka snimanja okrecite prsten zooma
da biste produZzili objektiv sve dok pokazatelj
Zari$ne udaljenosti ne pokaZze vrijednost
izmedu 40 mm i 150 mm.

Za uvlacenje objektiva okrecite prsten zooma
dok se oznaka uvlagenja (@) ne poravna s
,=" (sl. B]).

Rubovi slika mogu biti odrezani ako se koristi
viSe filtara ili ako se koristi debeli filtar.
Prilikom koriStenja bljeskalice, bljesak moze
biti zaklonjen tijelom objektiva, sjenilom
objektiva itd.

Ne dirajte elektri¢ne kontakte na
fotoaparatima.
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Glavne specifikacije

Navoj objektiva : navoj Micro Four Thirds

Zarigna duljina  : 40 mm — 150 mm (odgovara
objektivu od 80 mm — 300 mm na
35-milimetarskom fotoaparatu)

Maks. otvor objektiva : F4.0

Vidno polie :30°-8,2°

Konstrukcija objektiva: 9 skupina, 15 le¢a

Kontrola otvora

objektiva :F4.0 do F22

Raspon snimanja: 0,7 m do oo (beskonaéno)

Namjestanje fokusa: prebacivanje AF/MF

Dimenzije 12 68,9 mm (maksimalni
promijer) x 99,4 mm (duljina)

Tezina 1382 g (bez sjenila i poklopca)

Veli¢ina filtra 1262 mm

Sjenilo objektiva : bajonetsko

* Specifikacije su podloZzne promjenama
bez prethodne najave ili obveze od strane
proizvodaca.
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Odrzavanje

Ispusite prasinu s objektiva komercijalno
dostupnom puhalicom. Objektiv njezno obrisite
papirom za ¢is¢enje objektiva.

Mijere sigurnosti: svakako procitajte sljedece

A Upozorenja: mjere sigurnosti

Ne promatrajte Sunce kroz objektiv. Posljedica
toga moze biti sliepoca ili o$tecenje vida.

Ne ostavljajte objektiv bez poklopca. Ako

se Sunceva svjetlost konvergira u objektivu,
moze doéi do pozara.

Ne usmjeravaijte objektiv izravno prema
Suncu. Sunceva svjetlost konvergirat ¢e

u objektivu i fokusirati se u fotoaparatu, $to
moze izazvati oStecenje ili pozar.

Micro Four Thirds i logotip Micro Four Thirds
zastitni su znakovi ili registrirani zastitni znakovi
za OM Digital Solutions Corporation.



Za korisnike na podrucju Europe

Ovaj znak [prekrizena kanta za smece
na kotaci¢ima sukladno Prilogu IV.
Direktivi o otpadnoj elektri¢noj i

— elektronickoj opremi] oznacava odvojeno
prikupljanje otpadne elektricne i
elektronicke opreme u zemljama
Europske unije.
Ovaj uredaj ne bacajte u kuéni otpad.
Sluzite se postojec¢im sustavima povrata
i prikupljanja u svojoj zemlji u svrhu
odlaganja ovog proizvoda.

Proizvodac nije odgovoran za kréenja lokalnih
propisa koji proizlaze iz uporabe ovog proizvoda
izvan zemlje ili regije u kojima je kupljen.

Softver u ovim objektivima moze ukljucivati
softver drugih proizvodaca. Softver drugih
proizvodaca podlijeZe uvjetima i odredbama
koje odrede vlasnici ili davatelji licencije tog
softvera, pod kojima je softver pruzen i vama.
Obavijesti o uvjetima i odredbama za softver
drugih proizvodaca, ako postoje, mogu se
pronaci u PDF datoteci s obavijestima o softveru
pohranjenoj na
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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] HASZNALATI UTMUTATO
Koszonjiik, hogy ezt a terméket valasztotta!

A biztonsagos hasznalat érdekében kérjlk,
olvassa el ezt a kezelési utmutatot, és érizze
meg, hogy késébb tajékoztatasul szolgalhasson.

A késziilék részei

() Objektiv
fényellenzéje

(@ Fokuszgy(ri

(3 Zoomallité gydirti

A fényellenzé csatlakoztatasa ([1] abra)/

A fényellenzé tarolasa ([2] bra)
Afényellenzé eltavolitdsahoz tartsa lenyomva
a kioldégombot, és koézben forgassa el

a fényellenz6t.

(@ Visszahtizédas-jelz6
(5 Foglalatindex
(6) Elektromos érintkezk
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A felvételkészitésre vonatkozé megjegyzések
Visszahuzott objektiv esetén nem lehet
fényképezni. A fényképezés megkezdése el6tt
tolja ki az objektivet a zoomgydirii forgatasaval
mindaddig, amig a gyujtétavolsag-jelz6é

a skalan 40 és 150 mm kozotti értéket nem
mutat.

Az objektiv visszahuzasahoz forgassa

el a zoomgy(riit mindaddig, amig

a visszahzédas-jelz6 (@) a , =" jelzésre nem
all. (3] abra)

Akép szélei lemaradhatnak, ha egynél tébb
vagy vastag sz(rét hasznalunk.

Vaku hasznalata esetén a vakufényt
blokkolhatja az objektiv, a fényellenzé stb.

Ne érjen a fényképezd&gépek elektromos
érintkez6ihez.



Miiszaki adatok
Foglalat
Gyuijtétavolsag

: Micro Four Thirds szabvany
140 mm - 150 mm
(80 mm — 300 mm-nek felel meg
35 mm-es fényképezdgépen)
Max. rekeszérték :F4.0
Latészdg :30°-8,2°
Az objektiv felépitése : 15 lencse 9 csoportban
Irisz vezérlése :F4.0-F22
Fényképezési tartomany : 0,7 m — oo (végtelen)
Fokuszbeallitas : AF/MF Gzemmod

Méretek 12 68,9 mm (maximalis
atmérd) x 99,4 mm (hossz)
Témeg 1382 g (fényellenzé és
véddsapka nélkl)
Szliréméret 12 62 mm

Objektiv-fényellenzé : Bayonet

* A gyarté fenntartja a miiszaki adatok
elézetes értesités vagy kotelezettség nélkdili
megvaltoztatasanak jogat.

Karbantartas

Kereskedelmi forgalomban kaphaté favéval fujja
le a port az objektivrél. Az objektivet tordlje le
ovatosan egy objektivtisztitd papirral.

Ovintézkedések: Feltétleniil ol el az alabbiakat!

A Figyelmeztetés: Biztonsagi tudnivalok
Ne nézzen a napba az objektiven keresztiil, mert
ez |ataskarosodast, illetve vaksagot okozhat.

Ne hagyja az objektivet védésapka nélkiil!

Ha a napfényt az objektiv 6sszegyditi, az tizet
okozhat.

Ne hagyja a fényképezégépet a nap

felé forditott objektivvel! Az objektiv altal
Osszegylijtott és a fényképezdgép belsejébe
iranyuld napfény meghibasodast és tlizet
okozhat.

A Micro Four Thirds és a Micro Four Thirds logd
az OM Digital Solutions Corporation védjegye
vagy bejegyzett védjegye.
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Europai vasarléink szamara

Ez a jelkép [athuzott, kerekeken guruld
X szemetes — WEEE iranyelv IV. melléklet]
azt jelzi, hogy az EU orszagaiban kilén
[ Cl gyt’jjteni"az elektromos és elektronikus
termékekbd| keletkez6 hulladékot.
Kérjik, ne dobja a készlléket a
héztartasi hulladék kozé.
A termék eldobasanal kérjuk, vegye
igénybe az orszagaban rendelkezésre
allé hulladékgytijté helyeket.
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A gyarté nem vallal felel6sséget az olyan helyi
jogsértésekért, amelyek a termék vasarlasanak
orszagan vagy régidjan kivlli hasznalatbol
szarmaznak.

Az objektiv szoftvere kiilsé gyarté altal készitett
szoftvert is tartalmazhat. A mas gyartok altal
készitett szoftverekre azok a szerzédési
feltételek vonatkoznak, amelyeket a szoftverek
tulajdonosai vagy licencel6i neveznek meg, és
amelyek szerint On a szoftvert hasznalhatja.
Ezeket a feltételeket és a harmadik felek
egyéb szoftverekkel kapcsolatos informacioit

a szoftverinformacios PDF-fajlban a kévetkez6
cimen talalja:
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



ISTRUZIONI

Vi ringraziamo per aver acquistato questo
prodotto. Per la vostra sicurezza, leggete
attentamente questo manuale di istruzioni prima
dell'uso e conservatelo a portata di mano per
qualsiasi riferimento futuro.

Denominazione delle parti
() Paraluce (@ Indice di ritrazione
(@ Ghieradimessaa (6 Baionetta

fuoco (® Contatti elettrici
(3 Anello dello zoom

Attacco del paraluce (fig. [1])/
Conservazione del paraluce (fig. [2])

Per rimuovere il paraluce, ruotarlo mentre si
preme il pulsante di rilascio.

Note sulla ripresa

» Non é possibile scattare quando I'obiettivo

€ ritratto. Prima di iniziare la ripresa, ruotare
I'anello zoom per estendere l'obiettivo finché
l'indicatore della distanza focale non mostra
un valore compreso tra 40 mm e 150 mm.
Per ritrarre I'obiettivo, ruotare I'anello zoom
finché lindice di ritrazione (@) non & allineato
con “=" (fig. [3]).

| bordi delle immagini possono essere ritagliati
se si utilizza piu di un filtro o un filtro spesso.
Se si utilizza un flash, il lampo del flash
potrebbe essere ostacolato dal corpo del
flash, dal paraluce, ecc.

Non toccare i contatti elettrici sulle
fotocamere.
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Specifiche principali

Bocchettone : Micro Four Thirds montaggio

Distanza focale 140 mm — 150 mm
(equivalente a obiettivo
da 80 mm — 300 mm nel
formato 35 mm)

Diaframma max :da F4,0

Angolo di campo  :30° - 8,2°

Configurazione

dell’'obiettivo 19 gruppi, 15 elementi

Diaframma :da F4,0 a F22

Campo di fotografia : da 0,7 m a oo (infinito)

Regolazione

messa a fuoco : Passaggio AF/MF

Dimensioni 12 68,9 mm (diametro
massimo) x 99,4 mm
(lunghezza)

Peso :382 g (esclusi paraluce e

copertura anteriore)
Dimensione del filtro: @ 62 mm
Paraluce : Baionetta
* Le specifiche sono soggette a modifica senza
preavviso o obbligo alcuno da parte del
produttore.
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Manutenzione

Togliere la polvere dall’'obiettivo con un soffiatore
per lenti (disponibile in commercio). Pulire
delicatamente I'obiettivo con un panno per lenti.

Precauzioni: Da leggere con attenzione

A Avvertenze: Misure di sicurezza

Non osservare il sole attraverso I'obiettivo. Cio
potrebbe causare cecita o danni alla vista.
Coprire sempre ['obiettivo con il copriobiettivo.
Se la luce del sole converge attraverso
I'obiettivo pud provocare un incendio.

Non puntare la fotocamera direttamente verso
la luce del sole. La luce del sole convergera
nell’'obiettivo e sara concentrata nella
fotocamera, causando una possibile anomalia
di funzionamento o un incendio.

Micro Four Thirds e il logo Micro Four Thirds
sono marchi di fabbrica o marchi di fabbrica
registrati di OM Digital Solutions Corporation.



Per utenti in Europa

B

Questo simbolo (cassonetto con
ruote, barrato, WEEE Allegato 1V)
indica la raccolta differenziata di
apparecchiature elettriche ed
elettroniche nei paesi dell’UE.
Non gettate 'apparecchio nei
rifiuti domestici.

Usate i sistemi di raccolta rifiuti
disponibili nel vostro paese.

Il produttore non potra essere ritenuto
responsabile per violazioni delle normative locali
derivanti dall’'uso di questo prodotto al di fuori
del Paese o della regione di acquisto.

Il software di questo obiettivo puo includere
software di terzi. Qualsiasi software di terzi

€ soggetto a termini e condizioni, imposti dai
proprietari o licenziatari di tale software, sotto i
quali vi viene fornito tale software.

Tali termini e altre note relative al software di
terzi, se presenti, sono disponibili nel file PDF
con le note sul software reperibile all'indirizzo
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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INSTRUKCIJA

Dékojame, kad jsigijote §j gaminj.

Uztikrindami savo sauguma perskaitykite §j

instrukcijy vadova prie$ naudodami gaminj ir

laikykite jj netoliese, kad prireikus galétuméte

paskaityti.

Daliy pavadinimai

(@ Objektyvo gaubtas (@ Jtraukimo rodyklé

(2) Fokusavimo ziedas (5 Apsodo indeksas

(® Transfokatoriaus (&) Maitinimo kontaktai
Ziedas

Gaubto tvirtinimas ([1] pav.)/

Gaubto saugojimas ([2] pav.)

Norédami nuimti gaubta, sukite jj, laikydami

nuspaude fiksatoriy.

48 LT

Fotografavimo pastabos

Jei objektyvas jtrauktas, fotografuoti negalima.
Prie§ pradédami fotografuoti, sukite artinimo
objektyva, kol Zidinio nuotolio indikatorius
rodys 40-150 mm verte.

Norédami jtraukti objektyva, sukite objektyvo
Zieda, kol jtraukimo rodykleé (@) bus ties ,—*
(B pav.).

Nuotrauky krastai gali bati nukirpti, jei
naudojamas daugiau nei vienas filtras arba
naudojamas storas filtras.

Naudojant blykste, jos Sviesg gali blokuoti
objektyvo korpusas, gaubtas ar pan.
Nelieskite fotoaparato maitinimo kontakty.



Pagrindinés techninés charakteristikos
Apsodas : ,Micro Four Thirds" apsodas
Fokusavimo atstumas : 40 mm — 150 mm
(atitinka 80 mm — 300 mm
atstuma 35 mm fotoaparate)
Maks. diafragma :nuo F4,0
Vaizdo kampas :30°-8,2°

Objektyvo

konfigdracija 19 grupiy, 15 fotoaparaty

Vyzdinés diafragmos

valdymas :nuo F4,0 iki F22

Fotografavimo ribos : nuo 0,7 m iki co
(begalybés)

Zidinio reguliavimas : AF / MF jungimas

Matmenys 12 68,9 mm (didZiausias
skersmuo) x 99,4 mm (ilgis)

Svoris :382¢

(be gaubto ir dangtelio)
Filtro skersmuo  :2 62 mm
Objektyvo gaubtas : ,Bayonet*
* Techniniai duomenys gali bati keic¢iami
be i$ankstinio gamintojo pranesimo ar
isipareigojimo.

Techniné prieziiira

Atskirai jsigyjamu pastuvu nupaskite nuo
objektyvo dulkes. Objektyva Svelniai nuvalykite
objektyvy valikliu.

Atsargumo priemonés:
batinai perskaitykite ¢ia pateikta informacija

A |spéjimai: saugos priemonés

Per objektyva nezidrékite | saule. Galite apakti
arba sugadinti regéjima.

Nepalikite objektyvo be dangtelio. Objektyve
susiliejus saulés Sviesai kyla gaisro pavojus.
Nenukreipkite fotoaparato objektyvo tiesiai

i saule. Saulés Sviesa objektyve susilies ir
susifokusuos fotoaparato viduje, dél to galimi
gedimai ar gaisras.

,Micro Four Thirds" ir ,Micro Four Thirds"
logotipas yra prekiy Zzenklai, arba registruotieji
OM Digital Solutions Corporation prekiy Zenklai.
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Klientams Europoje

Sis simbolis [perbrauktas konteineris
Ei ant raty WEEE, |V priedas] nurodo
elektriniy ir elektroniniy jrenginiy
mmmm atliekas, kurios Europos Sajungos
Salyse surenkamos atskirai.
PraSome nemesti jrenginio | buitiniy
atlieky konteinerius.
PraSome atiduoti netinkama,
nereikalingg gaminj Sios rasies atlieky
surinkéjams, esantiems jusy Salyje.
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Gamintojas neatsako uz pasekmes, kilusias
nesilaikant reikalavimy, susijusiy su Sio gaminio
naudojimu uz Sio gaminio pirkimo Salies ar
regiono riby.

Su Siuo objektyvu gali bati pateikiama treciyjy
$aliy programinés jrangos. Bet kokiai treciyjy
$aliy programinei jrangai taikomos jos savininky
ar licencijos iSdaveéjy salygos, suteikiancios teisg
naudotis programine jranga.

Sias nuostatas ir salygas (jei yra) rasite
programinés jrangos duomeny PDF faile adresu
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



NORADIJUMI
Pateicamies, ka esat iegadajusies So
izstradajumu. Lai produkta izmantoSana batu
dro$a, ludzu, izlasiet So lietoSanas pamacibu
un uzglabajiet to viegli pieejama vieta, jo §1
pamaciba jums var noderét arT turpmak.
Dalu nosaukumi
(» Objektiva parsegs
(@ Fokusa gredzens
(3 Talummainas
gredzens

Parsega pievienosana ([1] attéls)/
Parsega glabasana ([2] attéls)

Lai nonemtu parsegu, grieziet to, vienlaikus
nospiezot atbrivoSanas pogu.

(@) levilk$anas raditajs
(® Stiprinajuma raditajs
(®) Elektriskie kontakti

Piezimes par fotografésanu

Nav iespéjams uznemt, ja objektivs ievilkts.
lekams sakt uznemsanu, grieziet talummainas
gredzenu, lai izbiditu objektivu, Tdz fokusa
attaluma indikators parada vértibu robezas no
40 mm [1dz 150 mm.

Lai ievilktu objektivu, grieziet talummainas
gredzenu, Iidz ievilk$anas atzime (@) ir
savietota ar simbolu ,—*“ (3] attéls).

Ja tiek izmantots vairak neka viens filtrs vai
biezs filtrs, attéla malas var tikt nogrieztas.
Izmantojot zibspuldzi, objektivs un saules
blende u.c. var traucét zibspuldzes gaismai.
Nepieskarieties kameras elektriskajiem
kontaktiem.
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Galvenie tehniskie dati
Stiprindjums : Micro Four Thirds sistemas
pieslégvieta
:40 mm — 150 mm
(I"dzvertigi 35 mm fotokamerai
ar 80 mm - 300 mm)

Fokusa attalums

Maksimalais
diafragmas atvérums: no F4.0
Attéla lenkis 130°-8,2°

Objektiva veids  :15|&cas 9 grupas
Diafragmas kontrole : no F4.0 Iidz F22
Fotografésanas

diapazons :0,7 m lidz oo (bezgalibai)
Fokusa regulé$ana : AF/MF parslégS$ana

Izméri 12 68,9 mm (maksimalais
diametrs) x 99,4 mm
(garums)

Svars :382¢g
(bez parsega un vacina)

Filtra izmérs 12 62 mm

Objektiva parsegs :,Bayonet”
* Razotajam ir tiestbas mainit tehniskos datus
bez bridindjuma un saistibam.
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Apkope
Nopatiet puteklus no objektiva, izmantojot
tirdznieciba pieejamu gaisa putéju. Objektivus

uzmanigi noslaukiet ar objektiva tirisanas
salveti.

Drosibas noradijumi:
noteikti izlasiet turpmak sniegtos noradijumus

A Bridinajumi: drosibas noradijumi
Neskatieties caur objektivu uz sauli. Tas

var izraisit redzes zaud&jumu vai tas
pasliktinaSanos.

Neaizmirstiet uzlikt objektivam vacinu.

Ja saules gaisma konvergésies caur
objektivu, var izcelties ugunsgréks.
Nevérsiet fotokameras objektivu tiesi pret
sauli. Saules gaisma konvergésies objektiva
un fokusésies fotokameras iek§pusé, tadéjadi,
iespé&jams, izraisot darbibas traucéjumus vai
aizdeg$anos.

Micro Four Thirds un Micro Four Thirds logotips
ir OM Digital Solutions Corporation registrétas
preéu zimes.



Pircéjiem Eiropa

Sis simbols [parsvitrota atkritumu
tvertne uz riteniem, WEEE IV
pielikums] nozimé atseviSku elektriska
mmmm  UN elektroniska aprikojuma atkritumu
savaks$anu ES valstis.
Lddzam neizsviest §adu aprikojumu
majsaimniecibas atkritumu tvertnés.
Ja Sis produkts ir jaizsviez, lddzam
izmantot sava valsti pieejamas
atkritumu apsaimnieko$anas un
savaksanas sistémas.

Razotajs neuznemas nekadu atbildibu par
vietéjo noteikumu parkapumiem, kuru célonis ir
8T izstradajuma izmantoSana arpus ta iegades
valsts vai regiona robezam.

ST objektiva programmatiira var bat ietverta
treSo puSu programmatira. Uz jebkuru tre$as
puses programmattru attiecas noteikumi un
nosacijumi, kurus ir noteicis $Is programmaturas
Tpasnieks vai licences devéjs un saskana ar
kuriem ST programmatdra ir piegadata jums.
Sie noteikumi un citi tre$o pusu pazinojumi, ja
tadi ir, ir atrodami programmatiras pazinojumu
PDF faila, kas tiek uzglabats timekla vietné
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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[ AANWIJZINGEN

Wij danken u voor de aanschaf van dit product.
Lees voor het gebruik deze handleiding
aandachtig door en houd deze bij de hand om
deze in de toekomst te kunnen raadplegen.
Naam van onderdelen

() Zonnekap @ Intrekindex

(@ Scherpstelring (® Index lensvatting

(® Zoomring (®) Elektrische contacten
Bevestigen van de kap (afb. [T])/

Opbergen van de kap (afb. [2])

Om de kap te verwijderen, draait u deze terwijl u
op de ontgrendelingsknop drukt.
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Opmerkingen over het fotograferen

Als de lens ingetrokken is, kunt u geen
opnamen maken. Voordat u begint met
opnamen maken, draait u aan de zoomring
om de lens uit te schuiven totdat de
brandpuntsafstandsindicator een waarde toont
tussen 40 mm en 150 mm.

Om de lens in te trekken, draait u aan

de zoomring totdat de intrekindex (@) is
uitgelijnd met , =" (afb. [3]).

De randen van foto’s zouden afgesneden
kunnen worden als er meer dan één filter of
als er een dik filter wordt gebruikt.

Wanneer u gebruik maakt van een flitser,
wordt het licht mogelijk geblokkeerd door de
behuizing van het objectief, de lenskap enz.
Raak de elektrische contacten van camera’s
niet aan.



Belangrijkste technische gegevens
Lensvatting : Micro Four Thirds-vatting
Scherpstelafstand :40 mm — 150 mm

(equivalent aan 80 mm —

300 mm op een 35 mm-camera)
Max. diafragma :F4,0

Beeldhoek :30°-8,2°
Configuratie van

de lens 19 groepen, 15 lenzen
Irisinstelling :F4,0 tot F22

Scherpstelbereik : 0,7 m tot co (oneindig)
Scherpstelinstelling: AF/MF-wisseling

Afmetingen 12 68,9 mm (maximale
diameter) x 99,4 mm (lengte)

Gewicht :382 g (zonder kap en lenskap)

Filtermaat 1262 mm

Zonnekap : Bajonet

* Wijzigingen in de technische gegevens
voorbehouden zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving of enige verplichting van de zijde
van de fabrikant.

Onderhoud

Verwijder stof van de lens met een in de handel
verkrijgbaar blaaskwastje. Wrijf de lens met een
lensreinigingsdoekje voorzichtig schoon.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
zorg ervoor dat u het volgende leest

A Waarschuwingen: veiligheidsmaatregelen
Kijk niet door de lens naar de zon. Dit

kan blindheid of beschadiging van het
gezichtsvermogen veroorzaken.

Plaats het kapje altijd terug op de lens. Als er
zonlicht gebundeld wordt door de lens, kan er
brand ontstaan.

Richt de cameralens niet op de zon. Hierdoor
kan het zonlicht zich in de lens bundelen en
zich verzamelen in de camera, wat kan leiden
tot een storing of brand.

Micro Four Thirds en het Micro Four Thirds
logo zijn handelsmerken of geregistreerde
handelsmerken van OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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Voor klanten in Europa

Dit symbool [een doorgekruiste
verrijdbare afvalbak volgens WEEE
Annex 1V] geeft aan dat in de
EU-landen alle afgedankte elektrische
en elektronische apparatuur apart
moet worden ingezameld en verwerkt.
Gooi het apparaat a.u.b. niet bij het
gewone huisvuil.
Maak a.u.b. gebruik van het
inzamelsysteem dat in uw land
beschikbaar is voor de afvoer van
dit product.
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De fabrikant kan niet verantwoordelijk worden
gehouden voor schending van plaatselijke
voorschriften die voortvloeien uit het gebruik van
dit product buiten het land of de regio waar het
is gekocht.

De software in deze lens kan software van
derden bevatten. Software van derden is
onderworpen aan door de eigenaars of
licentiegevers van de betreffende software
opgelegde bepalingen en voorwaarden,
waaronder software aan u wordt geleverd.
Deze voorwaarden en andere
softwarebepalingen van derden kunnen, indien
van toepassing, worden gevonden in de PDF
met de softwareverklaring opgeslagen op
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



i[§ INSTRUKSJONER

Takk for at du valgte dette produktet.

For din egen sikkerhets skyld: Les denne
bruksanvisningen fer bruk og oppbevar den
tilgjengelig for fremtidige oppslag.

Navn pa komponenter

@ Solblender (@ Tilbaketrekningsindeks
@ Fokusring ® Fatningsindeks

(® Zoomring (®) Elektriske kontakter

Sette pa solblender (fig.
Oppbevare solblender (fig. [2])

Solblenderen fiernes ved & dreie den mens du
trykker pa utlgseren.

Merknader om fotografering

Du kan ikke ta bilder nar objektivet er
tilbaketrukket. Vri zoomringen for & forlenge
objektivet helt til fokusavstandsindikatoren
viser en verdi mellom 40 mm og 150 mm, fer
du tar bilder.

Vri zoomringen helt til tilbaketrekningsindeksen
(@) er pa linje med «=» (fig. [3]) for & trekke
tilbake objektivet.

Bildekantene kan bli avklippet hvis det brukes
mer enn ett filter, eller hvis det brukes et tykt
filter.

Nar man bruker blitz, kan objektivet,
solblenderen e.l. danne skygger i bildet.

Ikke ror de elektriske kontaktene pa kameraer.
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Hovedspesifikasjoner

Fatning : Micro Four Thirds fatning

Fokalavstand :40 mm — 150 mm
(tilsvarer 80 mm — 300 mm
pa et 35 mm-kamera)

Maks. blenderapning : F4.0

Bildevinkel :30°-8,2°
Linsekonfigurasjon  :9 grupper, 15 linser
Iriskontroll :F4.0 til F22

Fotograferingsavstand : 0,7 m til oo (uendelig)
Fokusjustering : AF/MF-veksling

Mal 12 68,9 mm (maksimal
diameter) x 99,4 mm
(lengde)

Vekt :382 g (uten solblender og
deksel)

Filterstarrelse 1262 mm

Solblender : Bajonett

* Spesifikasjoner kan endres uten forvarsel eller
forpliktelser fra produsentens side.
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Vedlikehold
Blas bort stev fra objektivet med en vanlig
blasebelg. Terk forsiktig av objektivet med
en linseklut.

Forsiktighetsregler: Les falgende (viktig)

A Advarsler: Sikkerhetsanvisninger

« Ikke se pa solen gjennom linsen. Det kan fgre
til blindhet eller skade synet.

Ikke la linsen ligge uten deksel. Dersom sollys
samles i linsen, kan det oppsta brann.

Ikke rett kameralinsen mot solen. Sollys vil
samles i linsen og fokuseres i kameraet, noe
som kan fore til defekter eller brann.

Micro Four Thirds og Micro Four Thirds-logoen
er varemerker eller registrerte varemerker for
OM Digital Solutions Corporation.



For kunder i Europa

Dette symbolet [avfallskontainer med
kryss over WEEE vedlegg 1V] viser til
separat avfallsbehandling for brukt
mmmm  ©lekirisk og elektronisk utstyr i
EU-land.lkke kast utstyret i vanlig
husholdningsavfall.
Levér det i stedet til
gjenvinnings-systemet for denne
type produkter i ditt land.

Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for brudd pa
lokale regler nar dette produktet blir tatt i bruk
utenfor landet eller regionen det ble solgt i.

Programvaren i dette objektivet kan inneholde
tredjeparts programvare. Eventuell tredjeparts
programvare er underlagt vilkarene og
betingelsene, palagt av eierne eller lisensgivere
av den programvaren, der programvare er gitt
til deg.

Disse vilkarene og andre tredjeparts
programvare meldinger, om noen, kan finnes i
programvarens varsel PDF-fil oppbevares ved
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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INSTRUKCJA

Dzigkujemy za zakup tego produktu.

W celu zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa przed

rozpoczegciem uzytkowania nalezy przeczyta¢

niniejszg instrukcje obstugi i przechowywac jg

w tatwo dostepnym miejscu, aby méc skorzystac

Z niej w przyszto$ci.

Nazwy czesci

() Ostona obiektywu () Wskaznik cofania

(@ Pierscienregulacji &) Mocowanie bagnetowe
ostrosci (® Styki elektryczne

(3 Pierscien zoomu

Dotaczanie ostony (rys. [1])/

Przechowywanie ostony (rys. [2])

Aby zdja¢ ostone, obracaj ja, jednoczesnie

naciskajgc przycisk zwalniajgcy.
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Wskazoéwki dotyczace fotografowania

Nie mozna fotografowaé, gdy obiektyw jest
schowany. Przed rozpoczeciem fotografowania
obréé pierscien zoomu, aby wysungé obiektyw,
az ogniskowy wskaznik odlegtosci pokaze
warto$¢ migdzy 40 mm a 150 mm.

Aby schowac obiektyw, obré¢ pierscien
zoomu, az wskaznik cofania () zréwna sie
z,="(rys. B]).

W przypadku uzywania kilku filtrow lub
grubego filtra moze doj$¢ do winietowania.
Podczas uzywania lampy btyskowej, btysk
Swiatta moze zosta¢ zablokowany przez
obiektyw, ostone obiektywu itp.

Nie nalezy dotyka¢ stykéw elektrycznych na
aparatach.



Podstawowe dane techniczne

Bagnet :mocowanie Micro Four Thirds

Ogniskowa 140 mm — 150 mm
(odpowiednik 80 mm —
300 mm w aparacie z kliszg
35 mm)

Maks. przystona :F4,0

Kat widzenia obrazu: 30° — 8,2°

Konfiguracja

obiektywu : 15 soczewek w 9 grupach

Sterowanie przystong: F4,0 do F22

Zakres ostrzenia :0,7 m do co
(nieskonczonosci)

Regulacja ostrosci: zmiana trybéw AF/MF

Wymiary 12 68,9 mm (maksymalna
$rednica) x 99,4 mm
(dtugosc)

Waga : 382 g (bez ostony i pokrywy)

Rozmiar filtra 1262 mm

Osfona

przeciwodblaskowa

na obiektyw :bagnet

* Dane techniczne mogg ulec zmianie bez
powiadomienia i bez zadnych zobowigzan ze
strony producenta.

Konserwacja

Zdmuchnij pyt z soczewki dostepng w sprzedazy
gruszka fotograficzng. Obiektyw wytrzyj
delikatnie bibutkg do czyszczenia obiektywoéw.

Srodki bezpieczenstwa:
nalezy przeczyta¢ nastepujace zalecenia

A Ostrzezenia: zasady bezpieczenstwa

« Nie patrz na stonice przez obiektyw. Moze to
spowodowac $lepote lub uszkodzenie wzroku.
Nie zostawiaj obiektywu bez zakrywki.
Skupienie $wiatta stonecznego przez obiektyw
moze spowodowac pozar.

Nie kieruj obiektywu aparatu bezposrednio

na storice. Swiatto stoneczne ogniskuje sie
poprzez obiektyw wewnatrz aparatu i moze
zaktoci¢ jego dziatanie, a nawet spowodowac
jego zapalenie.

Micro Four Thirds i logo Micro Four Thirds

sg znakami towarowymi lub zastrzezonymi
znakami towarowymi firmy OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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B

Dla klientéw w Europie

Przedstawiony tu symbol [przekreslony
wizerunek kosza na kétkach, zgodny z
dyrektywg WEEE, aneks V] informuje
o istniejagcym w UE obowigzku
sortowania i osobnego usuwania lub
utylizacji sprzetu elektronicznego.

Nie nalezy wyrzucac tego sprzetu razem
ze $mieciami i odpadkami domowymi.
Pozbywajgc sie tego produktu, nalezy
korzystac z funkcjonujacych w
poszczegdlnych krajach systemow
zbiérki odpadow i surowcow wtornych.
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Producent nie ponosi zadnej odpowiedzialnosci
za naruszenia przepisow lokalnych w wyniku
korzystania z tego produktu poza krajem lub
regionem, w ktérym go zakupiono.

Oprogramowanie tego obiektywu moze
obejmowac programy innych firm.
Oprogramowanie innych firm podlega warunkom
i zasadom okreslonym przez wtascicieli lub
licencjodawcéw tego oprogramowania, zgodnie
z ktorymi oprogramowanie jest udostepniane
uzytkownikowi.

Te warunki i inne uwagi dotyczace
oprogramowania innych firm, jesli istnieja,

sg dostepne w pliku PDF z informacjami

o oprogramowaniu zawartym pod adresem
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



INSTRUGOES

Obrigado por ter adquirido este produto. Para
garantir a sua seguranga, agradecemos que leia
este manual de instru¢des antes de utilizar o
produto e mantenha-o a disposigdo para futura
referéncia.

Nome das partes

(1) Para-sol da objetiva (@ indice de retragao
(@ Anel de focagem  (5) Marca de montagem
(3 Anel de zoom (® Contactos elétricos

Montar o para-sol (Fig. [1)/

Guardar o para-sol (Fig. [2])

Para remover o para-sol, rode-o enquanto
pressiona o botéo do obturador.

Notas ao fotografar

Né&o pode fotografar quando a objetiva esta
retraida. Antes de comecar a fotografar, rode
o anel de zoom para expandir a objetiva até
que o indicador de distancia focal apresente
um valor entre 40 mm e 150 mm.

Para recolher a objetiva, rode o anel de
zoom até que o indice de retragdo (@) fique
alinhado com “=" (Fig. [3]).

As margens da imagem podem ficar cortadas
se utilizar mais do que um filtro ou se utilizar
filtros intensos.

Quando ¢é utilizado um flash, a luz do flash
podera ser bloqueada pelo corpo da objetiva,
para-sol da objetiva etc.

Nao toque nos contactos elétricos nas
camaras.
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Especificagdes principais
Montagem : Montagem Micro Four Thirds
Distancia focal  :40 mm - 150 mm
(equivalente a 80 mm — 300 mm
numa camara de 35 mm)
Abertura max. :F4,0
Angulo de imagem : 30° — 8,2°
Configuragédo da
objetiva 19 grupos, 15 lentes
Controlo da iris  :F4,0 a F22
Distancia de disparo : 0,7 m a oo (infinito)
Ajuste de focagem : Comutagdo AF/MF

Dimensdes 12 68,9 mm (didmetro maximo)
x 99,4 mm (comprimento)
Peso 1382 g (excluindo o para-sol e

a tampa)
Tamanho do filtro: 2 62 mm
Para-sol da objetiva: Baioneta
* As especificagbes estao sujeitas a alteragéo,
sem obrigacéo de aviso prévio por parte do
fabricante.

64 PT

Manutencao

Remova o pé da objetiva com um soprador
disponivel no mercado. No caso da objetiva,
limpe cuidadosamente com um papel de
limpeza de objetivas.

Precaugdes:
Leia as informagdes que se seguem

A Adverténcias: Precaugées de seguranga
N&o observe o sol através da objetiva.

Pode causar cegueira ou problemas de vis&o.
Né&o deixe a objetiva sem tampa. Se a luz
solar atravessar a objetiva, podera originar
um incéndio.

Nao aponte a objetiva da camara para

o sol. Os raios irdo atravessar a objetiva

e concentrar-se no interior da camara,
possivelmente causando uma avaria ou
incéndio.

Micro Four Thirds e o logétipo da Micro Four
Thirds sdo marcas comerciais ou marcas
registadas da OM Digital Solutions Corporation.



Para clientes na Europa

Este simbolo (contentor de rodas
com uma cruz WEEE Anexo |V)
indica uma separagao diferenciada
mmmm dos residuos de equipamento elétrico
e eletrénico nos paises da UE.
Nao elimine o equipamento em
conjunto com o lixo doméstico.
Utilize os sistemas de recolha
disponiveis no seu pais para a
eliminagéo deste produto.

O fabricante ndo se responsabiliza por
violagdes dos regulamentos locais decorrentes
da utilizagdo deste produto fora do pais ou da
regido em que é realizada a compra.

O software nesta objetiva pode incluir software
de terceiros. Qualquer software de terceiros
esta sujeito aos termos e condigdes impostos
pelos proprietarios ou licenciantes do software
em causa, ao abrigo dos quais esse software é
fornecido ao utilizador.

Esses termos e quaisquer outros avisos
relativos a software de terceiros, caso existam,
podem ser consultados no ficheiro PDF de
avisos de software armazenado em
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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H¢ INSTRUCTIUNI

Va multumim ca ati achizitionat acest produs.
Pentru a fi in siguranta, va rugam sa cititi acest
manual de instructiuni inainte de utilizare si sa-I
pastrati la indemana pentru referinte ulterioare.

Numele componentelor

(@ Parasolar obiectiv (@) Index retragere
() Inel focalizare (5) Index montura

3 Inel de zoom (® Contacte electrice

Atasarea parasolarului (Fig.
Depozitarea parasolarului (Fig. [2])

Pentru a indeparta parasolarul, rotiti-l in timp ce
apasati butonul de eliberare.

66 RO

Observatii privind fotografierea

Nu puteti fotografia atunci cand obiectivul este
retras. Inainte de a incepe fotografierea, rotiti
inelul de zoom pentru a extinde obiectivul
pana cand Indicatorul distantei focale arata o
valoare intre 40 mm si 150 mm.

Pentru a retrage obiectivul, rotiti inelul de
zoom pané cand indexul de retragere (@)
este aliniat cu , =" (Fig. [3]).

Marginile fotografiilor pot iesi taiate, daca
este folosit mai mult de un filtru sau daca este
folosit un filtru gros.

Cand utilizati blitul, lumina blitului poate

fi blocata de catre obiectiv, parasolarul
obiectivului etc.

Nu atingeti contactele electrice ale aparatelor
foto.



Specificatii principale
Montura : Montura Micro Four Thirds
Distanta focala 140 mm — 150 mm
(echivalent cu 80 mm — 300 mm
la 0 camera de 35 mm)
Diafragma maxima: F4,0

Unghiul imaginii ~ :30° - 8,2°
Configuratia
obiectivului 19 grupuri, 15 lentile

Controlul diafragmei: F4,0 la F22
Distante fotografiere: 0,7 m la oo (infinit)
Reglarea focalizarii: Comutare AF/MF

Dimensiuni :2 68,9 mm (diametru maxim)
x 99,4 mm (lungime)
Greutate : 382 g (fara parasolar si

capac)
Dimensiunea filtrului: @ 62 mm
Parasolar obiectivi : Baioneta
* Specificatiile pot suferi schimbari fara niciun
anunt sau obligatie din partea producatorului.

intretinerea

Suflati praful de pe obiectiv cu o suflanta
disponibila in comert. Stergeti usor obiectivul cu
o hartie speciald pentru curatat obiective.

Precautii: Cititi urmatoarele

A Avertismente: Masuri de siguranta

Nu priviti soarele prin obiectiv. Aceasta poate
cauza orbire sau poate deteriora vederea.
Nu |asati obiectivul fara capac. Daca prin
obiectiv trece lumina solara, poate rezulta un
incendiu.

Nu indreptati obiectivul camerei catre soare.
Lumina solara va trece prin obiectiv si se

va focaliza in camera, putand provoca un
incendiu sau defectarea camerei.

Micro Four Thirds si sigla Micro Four Thirds
sunt marci sau marci inregistrate ale OM Digital
Solutions Corporation.
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Pentru clienti din Europa

Acest simbol [lada de gunoi cu roti,
taiata WEEE Anexa V] indica faptul
cd, in tarile Uniunii Europene,

Jr— echipamentele electrice si electronice
uzate trebuie colectate separat.
Va rugam nu aruncati echipamentul
n gunoiul casnic.
Va rugam sa folositi spatiile de
colectare existente in tara
dumneavoastra pentru acest produs.
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Producatorul nu si asuma raspunderea pentru
ncalcari ale regulamentelor locale care rezulta
din utilizarea acestui produs in afara tarii sau a
regiunii in care a fost achizitionat.

Componenta software din acest obiectiv poate
include software de la alti producatori. Orice
software de la terti face obiectul termenilor si
conditiilor impuse de proprietarii software-ului
respectiv sau de proprietarii licentei acestuia in
baza céarora vi se furnizeaza software-ul.
Acesti termeni si alte posibile precizari ale tertei
parti cu privire la program, dacéa este cazul, pot
fi gasite in fisierul PDF aferent de pe site-ul
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



& MHCTPYKLMSA

Cnacubo 3a BblGop AaHHOro n3genust.

[ins obecneveHns GesonacHOCTU aKcnyaTaLmm
o6bekTMBa, NOXanyncTa, NpouTUTe AaHHoe
PYKOBOZACTBO MO 3KCMyaTaLun 1 fepxuTe ero
noA, pyKow, 4ToBbl 0BPaTUTLCS K HEMY B Criyyae
HeobxoammocTu.

Hepequb KOMMOHEHTOB
CD EneH,u,a obbekTBa @ Ykasatenb BTArVBaHNSA

(2) KonbLo (5) YkasaTenb kpenneHus
HOKYCUPOBKM (&) AnekTpudeckne

(3 KonbLo KOHTaKThI
TpaHcdokaTopa

Kpennexve 6nexpasbi (Puc
XpaHeHue 6neHabl (Puc.
YT106bI CHATL 6neH;:|,y, NoBEpHUTE ee, HaXXnmas
KHOMKY OTCOEAUHEeHWNA.

MpumeyaHus no cbemke

* Bbl He MOXeTe NPoM3BOANTL CbEMKY, Koraa
06bekTnB BTSHYT. [epes Ha4anom cbemku
noBopayMBaiTe KombLo 3yMMUPOBaHMUS,
4TOGbI BbIABUHYTb OGBLEKTUB, NOKa UHAMKATOP
HOKYCHOrO pacCTOsIHUSA He MOKaXeT 3HaYeHVe
ot 40 go 150 mm.

UT06b! BTSHYTb 06BEKTVB, NOBOpaYvBaiiTe
KOMbLIO 3yMMUPOBaHWst A0 TeX Nop, noka
ykasaTenb BTsrMBaHns ((4)) He 6yaet
coBMelLeH ¢ «—» (Puc. [3]).
Mpu ncnonb3oBaHUM HECKOMbKUX UNETPOB
nnu counbTpa 6onbLUIOK TONLWMHBI BO3MOXHO
obpesaHue KpaeB CHUMKOB.

Mpu Mcnonb3oBaHUK BCMbILLKNA BO3MOXHO
nosiBNeHne TeHen oT obbekTrBa, 6rneHab
obbekTvBa U T.4.

He npukacaiitech k anekTpuieckum
KOHTaKTaM Ha kamepax.

RU 69



OcHoBHbIe cneuudukaummn

Kpennexue : Kpennexvie Micro Four Thirds

®dokycHoe pacctosiHue: 40 Mm — 150 Mm
(akBMBaneHTHO 80 Mm —
300 mm ansi 35-mm
oToannapara)

Make. guadparma : F4,0

Yron nsobpaxenus : 30° — 8,2°

KoHdburypauwms

obbekTnBa 19 rpynn, 15 nuH3
Perynuposka

avadparmbl 1ot F4,0 po F22
CbemouHoe

paccTosiHne 101 0,7 M o 00

(6eCckoHEYHOCTb)
Perynupogka chokyca : Mepekntoyerne AF/MF

Pa3mepbl 12 68,9 MM (MakcumanbHbIn
AvameTp) x 99,4 mm (anuHa)

Bec 1382 r (6es yuerta GnieHabl 1
KPbILLIKM)

Pasmep dunstpa 2 62 Mm

Brnexaa obbekTvBa : baroHeTt

* CneuudmkaLym MoryT BbiTb U3MEHeHb! 6e3
npeABapUTENbHOMO YBEAOMITEHUS U KaKuX-
6o 0653aTeNLCTB CO CTOPOHbI U3TOTOBUTENS.
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O6cnyxuBaHue

CpyiiTe nbinb ¢ 06bEKTNBA UMEIOLLMMCS B NPOAake
YCTPOCTBOM NpoayBki. OCTOPOXHO NpoTpuTe
06BbeKTVB GyMaron A4ns O4UCTKM OGbEKTUBOB.

Mepbl NpeaoCTOPOXHOCTH
06s3aTenLHO NpoYTUTE crieaylolee

A Mpenynpexaexus. Mepbl
NpefoCTOPOXKHOCTH

He cmoTpuTe Yepes 06bEKTUB Ha COMHLe.
OTO MOXET NPUBECTY K NOTEpE 3PEHUs N
NOBPEXAEHWIO rMnas.

He octaBnsiite 06beKTUB 63 KpPbILLKK.
CdoKycrpoBaHHbI 0GLEKTVBOM COSNTHEYHbIN
CBET MOXET NPUBECTY K MoXapy.

He HanpaBnsiite 06bekTuB potoannapara Ha
corHue. CorHeyHbI CBET COCPEAOTOUNTCA B
06bekTVBe 1 CPOKyCUPYETCS BHYTPY Kamepsbl,
4YTO MOXET NpuBecTu k cbosim B paboTe
hoToannapara unu noxapy.

Micro Four Thirds n norotun Micro Four
Thirds siBnsAOTCS TOBapHLIMU 3HAKaMu Unu
3aperucTpyvpoBaHHbIMU TOBAPHbLIMK 3HaKammn
OM Digital Solutions Corporation.



[nsa nonb3oBaTtenei B EBpa3us

HaumeHoBaHue npoaykuuu:
O6bekTUBbI Ans hoTokamepbl
Mopenu:
IM029
Toprosou mapku:
OM Digital Solutions Corporation
CTpaHa-npousBoauTenb:
YKasaHo Ha ynakoBke.
MpousBoauTens:
OM Digital Solutions Corporation
49-3 Takakura-machi, Hachioji-shi, Tokyo
192-0033, Japan
WUmnopTep B Poccuitckyio ®eaepauuio:
000 «Oumkutan Umnpecc»

Poccus, MOCKBA, NMPOE3[] 5-1 [JIOHCKOW,

[OM 216, CTPOEHWE 10, 3T/MOM/KOM
2/1/465
Ten. +7 (985) 768-95-35

EAL

Mpown3BoauTenb He HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 3a
HapyLUEHUs1 MECTHbIX MPaBuI, BO3HWKLLVE B
peayrnbTare UCMoMnb3oBaHNs STOro NPoAyKTa BHe
CTPaHbI UMW PervioHa ero NPUoBpeTeHNs.

MporpammHoe obecneyeHve Anst AaHHOMO
06bekTVIBa MOXET CoaepxaTb NporpaMmbl
CTOPOHHUX NpousBoguTeneit. Jliobas nporpamma
CTOPOHHEro NPou3BOAUTENS nognagaeT

noj npasuna v ycroswsi ee BragernbLa

VNu AepxxaTtensi MMLEeH3N1, Ha OCHOBaHUM
KOTOpbIX AaHHasi porpaMma npefaocTaBnseTcs
nonb3oBaTensim.

OTU ycnoBusi, a Takke UHbIE NPUMeYaHNs K
nporpamMmmam CTOPOHHUX NPOU3BOAUTENEN,
€CI1 TaKoBble UMEIOTCS!, MOXHO HalTV B
caiine B popmate PDF c npumedaHusamm k
nporpamMmmMHoMy obecrneyeHuio Ha caiTe
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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B NAVOD NA POUZITIE

Dakujeme vam za zakUpenie tohto vyrobku. Pre
vasu bezpecnost si, prosim, pred jeho pouzitim
pozorne precitajte tento navod a potom ho
uloZte pre buduce nahliadnutie.

Nazvy casti
(@ SIne&na clona (@) Znatka zasunutia
objektivu () Znacka pre

() Zaostrovaci kruzok
(3 Kruzok
transfokatora

nasadzovanie objektivu
(® Elektrické kontakty

Nasadenie sInecnej clony (obr.
uskladnenie sineénej clony (obr. [2])

Kryt odstranite tak, Ze podrzite stlacené tlacidlo
uvolnenia a zarover ho pootocite.

72 sK

Poznamky ohfadom snimania

Nie je mozné snimat, ked je objektiv
zasunuty. Pred zac¢atim snimania otocenim
kruzku zoomu vysurite objektiv tak, aby
indikator ohniskovej vzdialenosti ukazoval
hodnotu od 40 mm do 150 mm.

Ak chcete zasunut objektiv, otocte krizok
zoomu tak, aby znagka zasunutia (@) bola
zarovnana s ,—"“ (obr. [3]).

Pri pouziti silného filtra alebo kombinacie
viacerych filtrov m6zu byt orezané okraje
(rohy) snimok.

Pri pouziti blesku moéze byt svetlo z blesku
blokované objektivom, sine¢nou clonou a pod.
Nedotykajte sa elektrickych kontaktov na
fotoaparatoch.



Hlavné parametre

Bajonet : Typ Micro Four Thirds

Ohniskova

vzdialenost ~ :40 mm — 150 mm (Ekvivalentné
80 mm — 300 mm na 35 mm
fotoaparate)

Svetelnost :F4,0

Uhol zaberu  :30° -8,2°

Konfiguracia

objektivu : 9 skupin, 15 SoSoviek

Rozsah clony
Vzdialenost pri

:F4,0 az F22

fotografovani :0,7 m az co (nekonec¢no)

Ostrenie : Prepinanie AF/MF

Rozmery 12 68,9 mm (maximalny priemer)
x 99,4 mm (dizka)

Hmotnost : 382 g (bez slnecnej clony
a krytu)

Velkost filtra  :2 62 mm

Slnec¢na clona

objektivu : Bajonet

* Zmena technickych $pecifikacii bez
predchadzajiceho upozornenia vyhradena.

Udrzba

Sfuknite prach z objektivu bezne dostupnym
fukacom. Objektiv jemne utrite obriskom

na Cistenie objektivu.

Vystrahy: Precitajte si nasledujuce

A Varovania: Bezpe¢nostné opatrenia
Nedivajte sa objektivom do sInka. Mohlo by
dojst’ k oslepnutiu alebo poskodeniu zraku.
Nenechavaijte objektiv bez krytu. Ak sa

v objektive zbieha slnecné svetlo, méze dojst’
k poZiaru.

Nemierte objektivom fotoaparatu priamo na
slnko. Sine¢né luce sa v objektive sustredia
a mozu fotoaparat poskodit' alebo sposobit’
poziar.

Micro Four Thirds a logo Micro Four Thirds su
ochrannou znamkou a registrovanou ochrannou
znamkou spolo¢nosti OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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Pre zakaznikov v Eurépe

Tento symbol [preciarknuty kontajner
s kolieskami WEEE Annex V]
znamena povinnost triedenia
elektrotechnického odpadu

v krajinach EU.

Nevyhadzuijte, prosim, zariadenie do
bezného komunalneho odpadu.

Pri likvidacii nepotrebného zariadenia
vyuzite systém zberu triedeného
odpadu, ktory je zavedeny vo vasej
krajine.

74 sK

Vyrobca nebude zodpovedny za porusenie
miestnych predpisov vyplyvajlce z pouzivania
tohto vyrobku mimo krajiny alebo oblasti
zakupenia.

Softvér v tomto objektive méze obsahovat'
softvér tretich stran. Akykolvek softvér

tretich stran podlieha podmienkam, ktoré boli
definované vlastnikmi alebo poskytovatelmi
licencie daného softvéru, za ktorych je softvér
poskytovany.

Tieto podmienky a dalSie informacie k softvéru
tretich stran, ak existuju, mozno najst v sibore
PDF s informaciami tykajucimi sa softvéru,
umiestnenom na
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



NAVODILA

Hvala za nakup tega izdelka. Za zagotovitev
varnosti pred uporabo preberite ta priro¢nik in
ga shranite, da bo pri roki za prihodnjo uporabo.

Imena delov

(D Sonéna zaslonka

@ Ostrilni obro¢

(3) Obrocek za namestitev objektiva
povecavo (®) Elektrigni kontakti

Pritrditev zaslonke (sl. [T])/

Shranjevanje zaslonke (sl. [2])

Da odstranite zaslonko, jo zavrtite, medtem ko

pritiskate na gumb za sprostitev.

(@ Oznaka uvledenja
(% Oznaka za

Opombe k fotografiranju

Ko je objektiv uvlecen, ne morete fotografirati.
Preden zacnete fotografirati, obrnite obrocek
za povecavo, da razsirite leco, dokler indikator
gori$¢ne razdalje ne pokaze vrednosti med
40 mm in 150 mm.

Ce zelite objektiv uvledi, obragajte obrotek za
povecavo, dokler se oznaka uvledenja (@) ne
poravna z » =« (sl. [3]).

Ce uporabite vet filtrov ali pa debel filter, so
lahko robovi fotografije odrezani.

Pri uporabi bliskavice lahko ohisje objektiva,
soncna zaslonka ipd. zastre svetlobo
bliskavice.

Elektri¢nih kontaktov na fotoaparatu se ne
dotikajte.
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Glavne specifikacije
Nastavek : nastavek Micro Four Thirds
Goris¢na razdalja ~ :40 mm — 150 mm

(enakovredno 80 mm —

300 mm na 35-mm fotoaparatu)
Maks. zaslonka :F4.0
Kot slike :30°-8,2°

Konfiguracijaobjektiva: 9 skupin, 15 objektiva

Nadzor irisne zaslonke : F4.0 do F22

Obmogcje fotografiranja: 0,7 m do co (neskonéno)

Prilagajanje ostrine : preklapljanje samodejnega/
ro¢nega ostrenja

Mere :2 68,9 mm (najvedji premer)
x 99,4 mm (dolZina)

Teza :382 g (brez zaslonke in
pokrovéka)

Velikost filtra 1262 mm

Sonc¢na zaslonka : bajonetni

* Specifikacije se lahko spremenijo brez
obvestila ali odgovornosti s strani proizvajalca.
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Vzdrzevanje

Z objektiva spihajte prah z izpihovalnikom, ki
je na voljo na trziscu. Objektiv nezno obrisite s
Cistilnim papirjem za objektive.

Obvezno preberite naslednja opozorila

A Varnostni ukrepi

Skozi objektiv ne opazujte sonca. To lahko
povzroéi slepoto ali poskodbo vida.

Objektiv vedno pokrijte s pokrovEékom.

Ce skozi objektiv sije sonéna svetloba, lahko
pride do pozara.

Objektiva ne usmerjajte v sonce. Son¢na
svetloba skozi leco konvergira v Zari§¢e znotraj
aparata in lahko povzroci okvaro ali pozar.

Micro Four Thirds in logotip Micro Four Thirds
sta blagovni znamki ali registrirani blagovni
znamki OM Digital Solutions Corporation.



Za stranke v Evropi

Ta simbol [precrtani smetnjak na
kolesih, WEEE priloga IV] nakazuje
lo¢eno zbiranje odpadne elektri¢ne in
mmmm clektronske opreme v drzavah EU.
Opreme ne odvrzite med
gospodinjske odpadke.
Ko Zelite izdelek zavreci, uporabite
sisteme za vracanje in zbiranje

odpadkov, ki so na voljo v vasi drzavi.

Proizvajalec ne prevzema odgovornosti za
krsitve lokalnih uredb, ki izhajajo iz uporabe tega
izdelka izven drzave ali regije nakupa.

Programska oprema v tem objektivu lahko
vklju€uje programsko opremo drugih
proizvajalcev. Vsa programska oprema drugih
proizvajalcev je predmet dolocil in pogojev,

ki jih dolocijo lastniki te programske opreme

ali licence za programsko opremo, v skladu s
katerimi vam to programsko opremo predajo v
uporabo.

Te pogoje in obvestila glede programske opreme
drugih proizvajalcev, ¢e obstajajo, si lahko
ogledate v datoteki PDF, ki je shranjena na
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
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BRUKSANVISNING

Tack for att du har kopt denna produkt. For
saker anvandning bor du forst Iasa igenom
denna bruksanvisning och spara den for
framtida bruk.

Kamerans delar
@ Motljusskydd
(2 Fokuseringsring
(® Zoomring

Montera motljusskyddet (bild [T])/

Férvara motljusskyddet (bild [2])

For att ta av skyddet, vrid det medan du trycker
pa frigéringsknappen.

@ Indragningsmarke
(5) Monteringsmarkering
(® Elektriska anslutningar
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Anmérkningar om fotografering

Det gar inte att ta bilder nar objektivet ar
indraget. Vrid pa zoomringen for att dra ut
objektivet innan du bérjar fotografera sa att
brannviddsindikatorn visar ett varde mellan
40 mm och 150 mm.

For att dra in objektivet vrider du pa
zoomringen tills indragningsmarket (4)) pekar
pa” =" (bild [3]).

Om mer an ett filter anvands eller om filtret
ar tjockt kan det handa att bildens kanter
beskars.

Nér du anvander blixt kan blixten skuggas av
t.ex. objektivet eller motljusskyddet.

Vidrér inte kamerans elektriska kontakter.



Tekniska data
Fattning :Micro Four Thirds-fattning
Fokuseringsomrade : 40 mm — 150 mm
(motsv. 80 mm — 300 mm
pa en 35 mm kamera)
Max. blandare :F4,0
Bildvinkel 130° -8,2°
Objektivkonfigurering: 9 grupper, 15 objektiv
Blandaromfang :F4,0 till F22
Fotograferingsavstand: 0,7 m till oo (o&ndligt)
Skarpejustering : Vaxla mellan AF/MF

Matt 12 68,9 mm (maximal
diameter) x 99,4 mm (langd)

Vikt :382 g (utan motljusskydd
och objektivskydd)

Filterstorlek 1262 mm

Motljusskydd : Bajonett

* Tekniska data kan andras utan féregaende
meddelande och utan skyldigheter fran
tillverkarens sida.

Underhall

Blas bort damm pa objektivet med en blasborste
som finns i handeln. Torka objektivet forsiktigt
med en linsduk.

Obs! Lds noga igenom informationen nedan

A Varningar: Sakerhetsforeskrifter

Titta inte direkt mot solen genom objektivet.
Detta kan orsaka blindhet eller synnedsattning.
Lat inte objektivet ligga utan skydd. Om solljus
stralar in genom objektivet kan det borja brinna.
Rikta inte kameraobjektivet mot solen. Solljus
som stralar in i objektivet och koncentreras
inuti kameran kan medféra att kameran inte
fungerar korrekt eller kan orsaka brand.

Micro Four Thirds och logotypen Micro Four
Thirds ar varumarken eller registrerade
varumarken som tillhér OM Digital Solutions
Corporation.
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For kunder i Europa

Denna symbol (6verkorsad soptunna
X med hjul enligt WEEE, bilaga IV)

betyder att elektriska och elektroniska
mmmm Produkter ska avfallssorteras i

EU-landerna.

Slang inte produkten i

hushallsav fallet.

Lamna produkten till atervinning nar

den ska kasseras.

80 sv

Tillverkaren tar inget ansvar for brott mot lokala
bestammelser till foljd av att denna produkt
anvands i andra lander eller regioner an dar den
har kopts.

Programvaran i detta objektiv kan innehalla
programvara fran tredje part. Programvara
fran tredje part ar féremal for de villkor som
faststéllts av &garna eller licensgivare av
denna programvara, enligt vilken programvara
tillhandahalls for dig.

De villkor och andra meddelanden for tredje
parts programvara, om sadana finns, kan hittas
i PDF-filen fér programvarumeddelanden som
finns pa
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm



TALIMATLAR

Bu {riinG satin aldiginiz igin tesekkir ederiz.
Guvenliginiz igin, kullanmadan 6nce bu
kullanma kilavuzunu okuyun ve kolay ulasilir bir
yerde saklayin.

Pargalarin isimleri
(D Objektif bashg
(2 Odak halkasi (® Takma diizeni

(3) Zoom halkasi (®) Elektrik kontaklari

Baghgin takilmasi (Sek. [1])/
Basligin saklanmasi (Sek. [2])
Bashgi ¢ikarmak igin, serbest birakma
mekanizmasina basarak dond(rin.

(@ Geri gekme endeksi

CGekim konusunda notlar

Objektif geri gekiliyken gekim yapamazsiniz.
Cekim yapmaya baslamadan énce, objektifi
uzatmak igin zoom halkasini odak mesafesi
gbstergesi 40 mm ile 150 mm arasinda bir
deger gosterene kadar dondrin.

Objektifi geri gekmek igin zoom halkasini geri
cekme endeksi (@) “=" ile hizalanana kadar
déndirin (Sek. [3]).

Birden cok filtre veya kalin bir filtre
kullanildiginda, resimlerin kenarlari kirpilabilir.
Flas kullanilirken, flagin 15131 objektif gdvdesi,
objektif basligl, vb tarafindan engellenebilir.
Fotograf makinelerinin tizerindeki elektrik
kontaklarina dokunmayin.

TR 81



Ana Ozellikler
Objektif yuvasi
Odak mesafesi

: Micro Four Thirds yuva
:40 mm — 150 mm
(35 mm fotograf makinesinde
80 mm — 300 mm'ye denk)
Maks. diyafram :F4.0

Goruntl agisi :30°-8,2°

Objektif

konfiglirasyonu : 9 grup, 15 objektif

Iris kontrolii :F4.0 - F22

Cekim arahgi 10,7 m — oo (sonsuz)

Odak ayari : AF/MF gegisli

Boyutlar 12 68,9 mm (maksimum gap) x
99,4 mm (uzunluk)

Agirhk 1382 g (baslik ve kapak harig)

Filtre boyutu 12 62 mm

Objektif koruyucu: Bayonet

* Teknik ozellikler Uretici tarafindan 6nceden
haber verilmeden degistirilebilir.
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Bakim

Objektifi piyasada satilan bir Ufleyici ile tozdan
arindirin. Objektif icin, objektif temizleme
kagidiyla yumusakga temizleyin.

Onlemler:
Asagidakileri Okudugunuzdan Emin Olun

A Uyarilar: Givenlik Onlemleri

Objektif ile glinese bakmayin. Korliik veya
goérme bozukluguna yol agabilir.

Objektifi kapaksiz birakmayin. Objektifin
icinden glines 15131 gegerse yangina yol
acabilir.

Objektifi dogrudan glinese gevirmeyin.
Glines 15191 objektifte toplanarak fotograf
makinesi iginde odaklanir ve hasar veya
yangina neden olabilir.

Micro Four Thirds ve Micro Four Thirds logosu,
OM Digital Solutions Corporation sirketinin ticari
markalari veya tescilli ticari markalaridir.



Avrupa’daki miisteriler igin

B

Bu sembol [¢arpi isaretli tekerlekli
¢op kutusu WEEE Ek IV] AB
tlkelerinde, hurda elektrik ve
elektronik cihazlarin ayri toplanmasi
anlamina gelir.

Litfen cihazi evinizdeki ¢ope atmayin.
Bu Urtintn atilmasi igin, lGtfen
tilkenizdeki geri déntstim ve toplama
sistemlerini kullanin.

Uretici bu triintin satin alindigi tlke veya bdlge
disinda kullanimindan dogan yerel yonetmelik
ihlallerinden dolayi sorumlu tutulamaz.

Bu objektifteki yazilim, Ggtinci taraf yazilimlar
igerebilir. Herhangi bir Gglincu taraf yazilimi, ilgili
yazilimlarin sahipleri veya lisansérleri tarafindan
konulan hiikim ve kosullara tabidir.

Bu hikimler ve diger tgtinci taraf yazilm
bildirimleri, varsa,
https://cs.olympus-imaging.jp/en/support/imsg/
digicamera/download/notice/notice.cfm
adresinde kayith yazilim bildirimi PDF
dosyasinda bulunabilir.
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